Known Descendants of
William Alford
cal780VA-calB835TN

Much, if not most, of this work was done by the late Captain Jare M. Pearigen, AAFA #0259 who is
register #253 in this genealogy. William's birth date and place really are not known. 1780 might be closer
than 1786. Virginia is probable. This continues as a work in progress and it is not complete and with
some error. Please use it accordingly. The fifth - seventh generations were removed in an effort to protect
the privacy of the living.

William Alford #89 b. about 1786, Virginia, m. (1) Lucinda Alford #659, b. about 1787,
Ambherst Co., VA, d. before 1820, m. (2) May 8 1823, in Davidson Co., TN, Sarah "'Sally"
Hollingsworth #98, b. about 1780, Virginia, d. after 1860, Eaton, Gibson Co., TN. William
died about Jun 1835, Eaton, Gibson Co., TN.

Children by Lucinda Alford:

+ 2. i Elizabeth Alford #175 b. About 1815.
Children by Sarah "Sally" Hollingsworth:)

+ 3. il James William Alford #88 b. Oct 1824.

+ 4, iii Thomas Jefferson Alford #69 b. Dec 6 1825.

Second Generation

Elizabeth Alford #175 (1.William?) b. About 1815, m. Jun 16 1835, in Gibson Co., TN, Jesse Turner

#176, b. About 1811, Tennessee, (son of Admire Turner #1718 and Lucy Hatcher #1719) d. Aug 1839,

Gibson Co., TN. Elizabeth died Before 1850, Gibson Co., TN.
Children:

5. I Lucy Margaret Turner #240 b. About 1836, Gibson Co., TN. According to Brenda Carroll

6/29/01 email and accompanying genealogy Lucy was declared insane by the court in Gibson
County in 1854.

+ 6. il William Admire Turner Sr. #236 b. Oct 6 1838.

James William Alford #88 (1.William") b. Oct 1824, Tennessee, m. Feb 5 1850, in Gibson Co., TN,
Jane Arnol #90, b. About 1834, Tennessee, d. Before 1900. James died Before 1910.
Children:
7. i Mary Jane Alford #91 b. ABT 1851, TN, m. Jul 31 1871, in Gibson Co., TN, J. M.
Harrison #382.

il William T. Alford #92 b. ABT 1853.
iii  Sarah Elizabeth Alford #93 b. Dec 23 1850.
+ 10. iv Julia Ann Alford #172 b. ABT 1858.
+ 11. v Martha Ann (Mattie) Alford #173 b. Apr 1862.
+ 12. vi Emma Louise Alford #94 b. ABT 1866.

13. vii Rebecca Alford #95 b. ABT 1868, TN.
+ 14. viii Ida Alford #96 b. May 1872.
+ 15. ix James William Alford #97 b. Jun 1873.

Thomas Jefferson Alford #69 (1.William*) b. Dec 6 1825, Gibson Co., TN, m. (1) Dec 30 1845, in
Gibson Co., TN, Agga Frances Richardson #70, b. Nov 10 1821, Pittsylvania Co., VA, d. about Jan
1858, Eaton, Gibson Co., TN, m. (2) Jul 6 1858, in Gibson Co., TN, Martha Rice "Patsy" Brightwell
#76, b. Jan 24 1840, Tennessee, d. Jun 17 1925, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Olive Branch Cem, Gibson Co.,



10.

TN. Thomas died Dec 16 1894, Eaton, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Olive Branch Cem, Gibson Co., TN.
Children by Agga Frances Richardson:

+16. i HenryC. Alford #71 b. Dec 19 1846.
+ 17. 1i Amanda H. Alford #72 b. Jul 8 1848.
+ 18. iii Elizabeth Sanders Alford #27 b. Mar 21 1850.

+19. iv George Washington Alford Sr. #73 b. Sep 5 1851.
+ 20. v Sarah Frances Alford #74 b. Jul 19 1853.
21. vi Nancy E. Alford #188 b. Dec 6 1854, Civil Dist. 6, Gibson Co., TN, d. Nov 8 1858, Gibson
Co., TN.
+ 22. vii Mary Ann Alford #75 b. Apr 28 1856.
23. viii Martha M. Alford #189 b. Jan 23 1858, Civil Dist. 6, Gibson Co., TN, d. Oct 17 1858,
Gibson Co., TN.
Children by Martha Rice "Patsy" Brightwell:)
+ 24. ix James Thomas (Banty Jim) Alford #77 b. May 22 1859.
+ 25. x Margaret White Alford #294 b. Sep 20 1860.
+ 26. xi Virginia Gilliam Alford #78 b. Dec 3 1862.
+ 27.  xii William C. Alford #79 b. Aug 1865.
+ 28. xiii Leander Alford #80 b. Oct 27 1867.
+ 29. xiv John Layfaette Alford #81 b. Nov 10 1869.
+ 30. xv Nellie Monroe Alford #82 b. Nov 21 1876.
+ 31. xvi Robert Frank Alford #166 b. Nov 15 1880.
32. xviiCary David Alford #142 b. Jun 1883, Civil Dist 6, Gibson Co., TN, m. Jun 9 1923, in
Gibson Co., TN, Hattie Edlerman #387. Cary died AFT JUN 1925.

Third Generation

William Admire Turner Sr. #236 (2.Elizabeth?, 1.William®) b. Oct 6 1838, Gibson Co., TN, m. Jan 22
1859, Martha Ann (Patsy) Corley #237, b. Nov 25 1845, Gibson Co., TN, (daughter of Thomas Corely
#1720 and Mary Flowers #1721) d. Apr 17 1906, Yorkville, Gibson Co., TN. William died Mar 11 1864,
Gibson Co., TN. See Brenda Carroll file (Tab 1) for more on his descendants. Martha: Brenda Carroll
has her birth as Oct 25, and the marriage in 1858.

Children:
+ 33. i Mary Elizabeth Turner #238 b. Nov 25 1861.
+34. ii  William Admire Turner Jr. #239 b. May 14 1864.

William T. Alford #92 (3.James?, 1.William') b. ABT 1853, TN, m. Nov 18 1877, in Gibson Co., TN,
Eliza Callie Currie#264, b. Dec 24 1853, TN, d. Dec 7 1932, Civil Dist 14, Gibson Co., TN, buried:
Bradford Cem., Bradford, Gibson Co., TN. William died BEF 1900.

Children:
+ 35. i1 Hattie J. Alford #265 b. Oct 28 1879.
+ 36. ii  George W. Alford #370 b. Jun  1882.

Sarah Elizabeth Alford #93 (3.James?, 1.William*) b. Dec 23 1850, TN, m. Dec 5 1869, in Gibson Co.,
TN, A. G. Jones #383. Sarah died Jan 8 1875, TN, buried: Olive Branch Cem, Gibson Co., TN.
Children:
37. i Thomas Jones #384 b. Mar 1872, TN.

Julia Ann Alford #172 (3.James?, 1.William*') b. ABT 1858, Gibson Co., TN, m. (1) Oct 1 1876, in

Gibson Co., TN, Charles Gordon Harrison #997, d. 1889, Honey Grove, Fannin Co., TX, buried: Honey
Grove, Fannin Co., TX, m. (2) Dec 16 1894, in Gibson Co., TN, C. M. Edwards #1035, m. (3) Oct 22

2



11.

12.

14.

15.

1904, S. E. Arnold #385. Julia died ABT 1917, Vardaman, Calhoun Co., MS, buried: VVardaman,
Calhoun Co., MS.
Children by Charles Gordon Harrison:

+ 38. i Gracie Harrison #1076.
+ 39. ii James Thomas Harrison #1077 b. Mar 26 1881.
40. iii Gordon Harrison #1078.

+ 41. iv Russell (Dick) Harrison Sr. #1079.

Martha Ann (Mattie) Alford #173 (3.James?, 1.William') b. Apr 1862, Gibson Co., TN, m. Jan 15
1883, in Gibson Co., TN, George Washington Dodson #378, b. Oct 3 1861, Gibson Co., TN, d. Dec 12
1914, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Dec 13 1914, Olive Branch Cem, Gibson Co., TN. Martha died 1922, TN,
buried: Olive Branch Cem, Gibson Co., TN.

Children:
+42. i1 Lillye Anne Dodson #408 b. Dec 12 1888.
+43. ii  Mattie Ela Dodson #379 b. Mar 22 1891.
+ 44. iii Mary Verlon Dodson #409 b. Aug 1896.

Emma Louise Alford #94 (3.James?, 1.William') b. ABT 1866, TN, m. Feb 27 1885, in Gibson Co.,
TN, George G. Bailey #174, b. Dec 8 1861, TN, d. Jun 2 1943, Trenton, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Walnut
Grove Cem, Gibson Co., TN. Emma died BEF 1897,
Children:
45. i LelaBailey #372 b. Mar 1886, TN, m. S. Herschel McClure #1101.

Ida Alford #96 (3.James?, 1.William') b. May 1872, TN, m. ABT 1896, in Gibson Co., TN, George
G. Bailey #174, b. Dec 8 1861, TN, d. Jun 2 1943, Trenton, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Walnut Grove Cem,
Gibson Co., TN. Ida died BEF 1907.

Children:
+46. 1 VerallaBailey #373 b. May 9 1898.

James William Alford #97 (3.James?, 1.William?) b. Jun 1873, Civil Dist 6, Gibson Co., TN, m. Apr 19
1897, in Gibson Co., TN, S. Maud Garrison #139, b. May 28 1882, Civil Dist 6, Gibson Co., TN,
(daughter of Jacob Garrison #1722 and Bettie #1723) d. Aug 19 1950, Gibson Co., TN, buried:
Walnut Grove Cem, Gibson Co., TN. James died Before Aug 1964. Wallace was not listed in the 1920
census and the family has not been found in the 1930 census records.

Children:
+47. i Bessie Alford #140 b. Apr 1898.
48. ii  Minnie Alford #141 b. Jan 1900, Tennessee. She was not in the 1920 census so apparently
either deceased or married.
+ 49. iii Charlie Alford #143 b. About 1902.
50. iv Robbie Alford #144 b. About 1904, Tennessee, m. 1928, in Gibson Co., TN, Hugh Bell
#1031.
+ 51. v James William Alford Jr. #145 b. Mar 2 1905.
52. vi Bertha Alford #146 b. About 1906, Tennessee, m. Glisson #1032.

+ 53. vii Jesse Raymond Alford #147 b. Jan 30 1910.
54. viii Willie Virginia Alford #284 b. About 1915, Gibson Co., TN, m. Mar 11 1930, in Hickman,
Fulton Co., KY, Cletus Montgomery Bell #1033, b. About 1911, Gibson Co., TN.
55. ix Virginia Alford #285 b. About 1919, Gibson Co., TN, m. Pruett #1034. She was not
in Brenda Carroll's genealogy and is questionable if sister was Willie VIRGINIA Alford.
Both Willie & Virginia are listed in 1920 census.
56. x Wallace Alford #1724. He was added to the family based on Brenda Carroll genealogy.

3



16.

17.

18.

19.

Henry C. Alford #71 (4. Thomas?, 1.William®) b. Dec 19 1846, Civil Dist. 6, Gibson Co., TN, m. (1) Sep

11 1866, in Gibson Co., TN, Martha Frances Dickson #68, b. Mar 5 1851, Gibson Co., TN, d. BEF

1899, m. (2) Dec 13 1899, in Dyer Co., TN, Alice E. Rose Mrs. #160, b. Apr 1868, TN. Henry died Jun

12 1922, Civil Dist. 16, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Jun 13 1922, Walnut Grove Cem, Gibson Co., TN.
Children by Martha Frances Dickson:

57. 1 Nancy Alford #67 b. ABT 1868, TN, d. BEF JUN 1922.
58. ii Julia Alford #83 b. ABT 1870, TN, d. BEF JUN 1922.
+ 59. il William Thomas Alford #85 b. Apr 5 1872.

+ 60. iv Henry Coach Alford #833 b. Mar 12 1877.
+ 61. v RobertJ. Alford #84 b. Jan 1880.
62. vi Sam Alford #159 b. Sep 1882, TN, d. BEF JUN 1922.

Amanda H. Alford #72 (4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Jul 8 1848, Civil Dist. 6, Gibson Co., TN, m. Nov 3
1864, in Gibson Co., TN, A. R. ""Bob" Jones #107, b. Apr 22 1846, TN, d. Oct 30 1906, Gibson Co., TN,
buried: Meth. Ch. Cem., Good Hope, Gibson Co., TN. Amanda died Nov 10 1878, Gibson Co., TN,
buried: Olive Branch Cem, Gibson Co., TN.

Children:
+63. 1 SarahF.Jones#489 b. Sep 1865.
+ 64. ii  Hiram W. Jones #490 b. ABT 1868.
+ 65. iii Robert Jefferson Jones #288 b. May 16 1870.

66. iv Betty J. Jones #491 b. Dec 18 1872, TN, d. Aug 17 1887, TN.

+67. v WipT.Jones #492 b. May 11 1876.
68. vi  W. H. Jones #1064 b. Oct 30 1878, Gibson Co., TN, d. Feb 13 1897, TN.
69. vii H. W. Jones #1065 b. Oct 30 1878, Gibson Co., TN, d. Mar 13 1897, TN.

Elizabeth Sanders Alford #27 (4. Thomas?, 1.William?) b. Mar 21 1850, Civil Dist. 6, Gibson Co., TN,
m. (1) Oct 22 1867, in Gibson Co., TN, Henry Rayburn Dickson #34, b. Apr 20 1845, TN, d. BEF
1878, Gibson Co., TN, m. (2) Nov 7 1878, in Gibson Co., TN, Talton Evandrel Pearigen #26, b. Sep 30
1854, Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN, d. Feb 8 1942, Jonesboro, Craighead Co., AR, buried: Ebenezer
Cem., Cayce, Fulton Co., KY. Elizabeth died Oct 5 1935, Columbus, Hickman Co., KY, buried:
Ebenezer Cem., Cayce, Fulton Co., KY.

Children by Talton Evandrel Pearigen:

+ 70. i Emerson ElImo Pearigen #28 b. Jan 5 1880.
71. ii  Thaddeus Pearigen #29 b. Feb 2 1882, Gibson Co., TN, d. Oct 2 1894, Cayce, Fulton Co.,
KY, buried: Ebenezer Cem., Cayce, Fulton Co., KY.
+ 72. iii Liddie E. Pearigen #30 b. Nov 20 1883.

+ 73. iv Effie Love Pearigen #31 b. Apr 9 1886.

+ 74. v James Roy Pearigen Sr. #5 b. Aug 26 1888.

+ 75. vi Cam Rice Pearigen #32 b. Apr 23 1890.

+ 76. vii William Harris Pearigen Rev. #33 b. Jun 16 1892.

George Washington Alford Sr. #73 (4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Sep 5 1851, Civil Dist. 6, Gibson Co.,
TN, m. Jan 12 1876, in Gibson Co., TN, Mary J. Vanhoy #86, b. Nov 1853, TN. George died Jun 23
1916, Civil Dist. 16, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Jun 25 1916, Olive Branch Cem, Gibson Co., TN.

Children:
+ 77. i Annie Alford #87 b. Jun 1878.
78. it Columbus (Lummie) Alford #148 b. Jun 17 1884, Gibson Co., TN, d. Mar 26 1902, Gibson
Co., TN, buried: Olive Branch Cem, Gibson Co., TN.
79. iii  George Washington (Ben) Alford Jr. #149 b. Jul 1888, Gibson Co., TN, d. BEF 1925.

4



20.

22.

24.

80. iv Toy Alford #150 b. Aug 13 1895, Gibson Co., TN, m. Jewel Eugene Nelson #1100, b. Jun 7
1886, d. Nov 26 1991, buried: Oakland Cem., Trenton, Gibson Co., TN. Toy died Oct 11
1966, Poplar Bluff, Butler Co., MO, buried: Oakland Cem., Trenton, Gibson Co., TN.

Sarah Frances Alford #74 (4.Thomas?, 1.William?*) b. Jul 19 1853, Eaton, Gibson Co., TN, m. (1) Jan 30
1872, in Eaton, Gibson Co., TN, James William Wilson. #171, b. Dec 27 1848, College Grove,
Williamson Co., TN, occupation minister, d. Jan 18 1922, Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR, buried:
Bellwood, Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co. AR, m. (2) 1931, in Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR, Thomas Jefferson
Wilson #287. Sarah died Aug 9 1939, Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR, buried: Bellwood, Pine Bluff,
Jefferson Co. AR.

Children by James William Wilson.:

81. i Osrow Wilson #297 b. Gibson Co., TN.
82. ii Leon Wilson #298 b. Gibson Co., TN.
83. iii  Murray Wilson #299 b. Gibson Co., TN.

+ 84. iv Florence Ella Nora Wilson #300 b. Nov 8 1879.
+85. v Ida May Wilson #301 b. Feb 3 1882.
+ 86. vi Thomas Jefferson Wilson #302 b. Feb 23 1884.
+ 87. vii Mary Elizabeth Wilson #303 b. Oct 18 1886.
88. viii Monte Ray Wilson #304 b. Jan 2 1889, Ravenden, Lawrence Co., AR, d. Feb 24 1916, Pine
Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR.
+ 89. ix Robert E. Lee Wilson #305 b. Jul 28 1891.
+90. x Lula Edith Wilson #296 b. Mar 31 1893.
91. xi Ruby Wilson #306 b. Mar 23 1896, Star City, Lincoln Co., AR, m. in Pine Bluff, Jefferson
Co., AR, Ewing West #337. Ruby died Feb 14 1979, Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR.

Mary Ann Alford #75 (4.Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Apr 28 1856, Civil Dist. 6, Gibson Co., TN, m. Dec 13
1871, in Gibson Co., TN, Charles Clay Harrison #260, b. Jul 1842, TN, buried: Stephens, Quachita
Co., AR. Marydied Sep 15 1939, AR, buried: Stephens, Quachita Co., AR.

Children:
92. i Maggie Harrison #261 b. ABT 1873, Gibson Co., TN.
93. ii  Dovey Harrison #262 b. ABT 1875, Gibson Co., TN.

94. iii Minnie A. Harrison #263 b. Jan 1878, Gibson Co., TN.

95. iv Wilsie Harrison #346 b. Sep 1880, Gibson Co., TN.

96. v Lester C. Harrison #347 b. Sep 1883, Gibson Co., TN.

97. vi Charles William Harrison #348 b. Oct 1886, Gibson Co., TN, m. Virgie #350, b.
ABT 1893, TN.

98. vii Thomas Harrison #349 b. Apr 1896, Gibson Co., TN.

James Thomas (Banty Jim) Alford #77 (4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. May 22 1859, Civil Dist. 6, Gibson
Co., TN, m. Oct 31886, in Eaton, Gibson Co., TN, Mollie Bell Carlton #108, b. Sep 3 1868, d. Aug 1
1929, buried: Cum. Pres. Cem., Mt. Olive,Gibson Co.,TN. James died Aug 14 1923, Dyer, Gibson Co.,
TN, buried: Aug 15 1923, Cum. Pres. Cem., Mt. Olive,Gibson Co., TN.

Children:
+99. i Arthur Irvin (Straw) Alford #355 b. Sep 8 1887.
+ 100. ii  Marvin Rice Alford #356 b. Apr 26 1889.

+ 101. iii Raz Gaskill Alford #357 b. Jul 27 1891.

+ 102. iv Bessie Mae Alford #358 b. Feb 14 1894.
103. v Homer C. Alford #515 b. Feb 10 1897.

+ 104. vi Horace Thomas Alford #359 b. Dec 18 1898.
105. vii Oma B. Alford #516 b. Mar 21 1902.



25.

26.

27.

28.

+ 106. viii Vera Bell Alford #361 b. Jan 4 1904.
+ 107. ix Clayton Carmack Alford #360 b. Mar 17 1906.
108. x Lewis Edward Alford #286 b. Mar 21 1907, Lake Co., TN, d. Mar 27 1940, Gibson Co., TN,
buried: Mar 28 1940, Cum. Pres. Cem., Mt. Olive,Gibson Co.,TN.
+ 109. xi Hilda Leon Alford #362 b. Oct 25 1913.

Margaret White Alford #294 (4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Sep 20 1860, Civil Dist. 6, Gibson Co., TN, m.
Sep 21 1876, in Gibson Co., TN, Henry Monroe Clark #386, b. Feb 1850, OH, d. 1927, buried:
Fairview Cem., Dyersburg, Dyer Co., TN. Margaret died Jul 31 1929, Finley, Dyer Co., TN, buried: Aug
1 1929, Fairview Cem., Dyersburg, Dyer Co., TN.

Children:
+ 110. i  Thomas Gusterson Clark Sr.#399 b. May 1880.
+ 111. ii  Hugh A. (Pete) Clark #400 b. Jun  1883.
+ 112. iii Rosa Ettie Clark #401 b. Dec 9 1885.

+ 113. iv Henry Grover Clark #402 b. Apr 30 1888.
114. v Myrtle R. Clark #403 b. Jun 1891, TN, m. (1) Nov 6 1909, Polk Brewer #1258, m. (2)
Oct 81921, in Gibson Co., TN, James Riley #862. Myrtle died 1966.
+ 115. vi Clarence M. Clark #404 b. Jan  1894.
+ 116. vii Sallie L. Clark #405 b. Sep  1896.
117. viii William Vance Clark #406 b. Apr 1899, TN, d. 1912,
+ 118. ix Albert Lee Clark #407 b. Jan 5 1902.

Virginia Gilliam Alford #78 (4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Dec 3 1862, Civil Dist. 6, Gibson Co., TN, m.
Jan 13 1881, in Gibson Co., TN, William Robert Hemphill #295, b. Sep 15 1857, TN, d. Aug 1 1927,
New Madrid Co., MO, buried: New Hope Cem., Marston,New Madrid Co.,MO. Virginia died Jul 21
1932, Hornbeak, Obion Co., TN, buried: New Hope Cem., Marston,New Madrid Co.,MO.

Children:
+ 119. i  George Thomas Hemphill Sr. #339 b. Nov 3 1881.
+ 120. ii Edna Earl Hemphill #340 b. Mar 6 1884.

121. iii Togie Hemphill #341 b. Mar 1887, TN.
+ 122. iv Bessie Sally Hemphill #342 b. Aug 20 1889.

123. v Oliver Hemphill #343 b. Apr 10 1891, TN, d. Mar 1972, Pulaski Co., AR.
+ 124. vi Fannie Hemphill #344 b. Jan 1893.
+ 125. vii Herbert Lafayette Hemphill #345 b. Feb 9 1897.

William C. Alford #79 (4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Aug 1865, Civil Dist. 6, Gibson Co., TN, m. Dec 22
1886, in Hickman, Fulton Co., KY, Sue Ella Clark #425, b. Oct 1869, KY. William died AFT JUN
1925.
Children:
126. i  Annie Alford #426 b. ABT 1890.
127. i William C. Alford Jr. #427 b. ABT 1914, AL.

Leander Alford #80 (4.Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Oct 27 1867, Civil Dist. 6, Gibson Co., TN, m. Jan 17
1908, in Pemiscot Co., MO, Mary E. #283, b. Mar 11866, TN, d. Dec 17 1953, buried: Maple
Cemetery,Caruthersville,Pemiscot C. Leander died Jul 2 1932, Pemiscot Co., MO, buried: Jul 3 1932,
Maple Cemetery,Caruthersville Pemiscot C.
Children:
128. i  Thomas J. Alford #417 b. Dec 29 1910, MO, d. Feb 24 1912, Pemiscot Co., MO, buried:
Little Prairie C,Caruthersville,Pemiscot.



29. John Layfaette Alford #81 (4.Thomas?, 1.William') b. Nov 10 1869, Civil Dist 6, Gibson Co., TN, m.
Apr 25 1897, in Trenton, Gibson Co., TN, Sallie Jane Cathcart #161, b. Dec 13 1879, Civil Dist 24,
Gibson Co., TN, d. Apr 9 1969, Baker, East Baton Rouge, LA, buried: Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge,
LA. John died Jan 1 1928, Deerford, East Baton Rouge, LA, buried: Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge,
LA.
Children:
129. i Ela Beatrice Alford #162 b. Dec 4 1897, Eaton, Gibson Co., TN, m. Feb 15 1930, in

Zachary, East Baton Rouge, LA, Albert Richard Annison #389, b. Zachary, East Baton
Rouge, LA. Eladied Mar 6 1979, Baker, East Baton Rouge, LA, buried: Baton Rouge, East
Baton Rouge, LA.

+ 130. ii Herbert Layfaette Alford #163 b. Sep 13 1900.

+ 131. iii Thomas Harney Alford Sr. #164 b. May 25 1903.

+ 132. iv Herman Morrison Alford #165 b. Apr 22 1907.

+ 133. v  Elizabeth Virginia Alford #231 b. Jul 15 1911.

+ 134. vi John Louis Alford #354 b. Sep 14 1918.

30. Nellie Monroe Alford #82 (4.Thomas?, 1.William®) b. Nov 21 1876, Civil Dist 6, Gibson Co., TN, m. (1)
Aug 8 1895, in Gibson Co., TN, Minnie E. Milligan #253, b. Nov 6 1878, TN, d. Apr 9 1900, Gibson
Co., TN, buried: Olive Branch Cem, Gibson Co., TN, m. (2) Jul 29 1900, in Gibson Co., TN, Mollie
Eugene Young #388, b. Mar 9 1880, TN, d. Jul 18 1961, buried: Little Prairie C,Caruthersville,Pemiscot.
Nellie died May 15 1943, Hayti, Pemiscot Co., MO, buried: May 16 1943, Little Prairie
C,Caruthersville,Pemiscot.

Children by Minnie E. Milligan:
135. i John Robert Alford #167 b. May 1896, Gibson Co., TN, d. BEF MAY 1943.
+ 136. ii  Jesse Monroe (Bud) Alford #168 b. Feb 15 1900.
Children by Mollie Eugene Young:)
+ 137. iii Pearl May Alford #418 b. Aug 22 1901.
+ 138. iv Nellie Eugene (Genie) Alford #419 b. Dec 7 1903.
+ 139. v Florence Dee Myrtle Alford #1380 b. Feb 1 1905.
+ 140. vi William Gus Alford #421 b. Dec 12 1908.
+ 141. vii Albert Lee Alford Sr. #422 b. Oct 30 1913.
142. viii Pauline Alford #423 b. 1917, MO, m. Jan 29 1938, in New Madrid, New Madrid Co., MO,
C. W. Stout #1084, b. ABT 1918, MO.
+ 143. ix Martha Lou Alford #420 b. Jun 21 1922.

31. Robert Frank Alford #166 (4.Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Nov 15 1880, Civil Dist 6, Gibson Co., TN, m.
Sep 4 1907, in Gibson Co., TN, Mary Dee Milligan #138, b. Aug 25 1891, Trenton, Gibson Co., TN, d.
Dec 6 1976, Caruthersville, Pemiscot Co., MO, buried: Little Prairie C,Caruthersville,Pemiscot. Robert
died Mar 12 1959, buried: Little Prairie C,Caruthersville,Pemiscot.
Children:
+ 144, i Gladys Alford #256 b. May  19009.

Fourth Generation

33. Mary Elizabeth Turner #238 (6.William?, 2.Elizabeth?, 1.William') b. Nov 25 1861, TN, m. Dec 26
1883, John Green Chandler #181, b. Jan 26 1862, Gibson Co., TN, d. May 9 1949, Jamestown,
Bienville Parish, LA. Mary died Oct 24 1947, Jamestown, Bienville Parish, LA.

Children:

1 All data for N. M. Alford and family was supplied in computer file by Jare Pearigen AAFA #259

7



34.

35.

36.

38.

+ 145. i Harmon W. Chandler #180 b. Jun 17 1893.

William Admire Turner Jr. #239 (6.William?, 2.Elizabeth?, 1.William') b. May 14 1864, Gibson Co.,
TN, m. Nov 24 1886, Mary Adeline Jackson #184, b. Sep 30 1865, Dyer Co., TN, d. Nov 15 1942,
Houston, Harris Co., TX, buried: Yorkville Cem., Gibson Co., TN. William died Dec 4 1909, Newbern,
Dyer Co., TN, buried: Yorkville Cem., Gibson Co., TN.

Children:

146. i  Eric Turner #241 b. May 131887, Gibson Co., TN, d. May 25 1949, buried: Yorkville
Cem., Gibson Co., TN.

147. ii  DeWitt Talmadge Turner #242 b. Feb 1889, Gibson Co., TN, d. 1943, buried: Yorkville
Cem., Gibson Co., TN.

148. iii  Vannie Turner #243 b. Nov 1890, Gibson Co., TN.

149. iv Hettie Turner #244 b. Jul 1892, Gibson Co., TN.

150. v Willie Turner #493 b. Nov 11 1894, TN, d. Nov 13 1895, TN, buried: Yorkville Cem.,
Gibson Co., TN.

151. vi Ruth D. Turner #494 b. Oct 11 1896, TN, d. Nov 6 1899, TN, buried: Yorkville Cem.,
Gibson Co., TN.

152. vii Winnie Beautiline Turner #183 b. Jun 19 1901, Yorkville, Gibson Co., TN, m. Dec 26
1923, in Ripley, Lauderdale Co., TN, Thomas Eddie Miller Sr.-M. D. #182, b. Jan 24 1874,
d. Mar 13 1956, buried: Yorkville Cem., Gibson Co., TN. Winnie buried: Yorkville Cem.,

Gibson Co., TN.
153. viii Jesse L. Turner #495 b. Mar 51904, TN, d. Jul 29 1904, TN, buried: Yorkville Cem.,
Gibson Co., TN.
Hattie J. Alford #265 (8.William?, 3.James?, 1.William') b. Oct 28 1879, Gibson Co., TN, m. Dec 14
1900, in Gibson Co., TN, Egbert L. Cash #266, b. Aug 1 1881, TN, d. Dec 6 1956, TN, buried:
Bradford Cem., Bradford, Gibson Co., TN. Hattie died Dec 29 1960, TN, buried: Bradford Cem.,
Bradford, Gibson Co., TN.
Children:
154. i  Otis Greely Cash#267 b. Oct 28 1901, Gibson Co., TN, d. Sep 3 1916, TN, buried:
Bradford Cem., Bradford, Gibson Co., TN.
+ 155. ii  Horris Odell Cash #268 b. Nov 29 1904.
156. iii Dezzie D. Cash#281 b. Jan 51914, Gibson Co., TN, m. Jim Bob Kemp #282. Dezzie died
Aug 30 1958, TN, buried: Bradford Cem., Bradford, Gibson Co., TN.
George W. Alford #370 (8.William?®, 3.James?, 1.William') b. Jun 1882, TN, m. Jan 17 1910, in Gibson

Co., TN, Ora Ella Johnson #255, b. 1893, TN, d. Nov 3 1972, Blytheville, Mississippi Co., AR, buried:

Mt. Pisgah Cem., Gibson Co., TN. George died 1936, buried: Bradford Cem., Bradford, Gibson Co., TN.
Children:

+ 157. i Paul C. Alford #280 b. Jan 6 19009.

+ 158. ii  William T. Alford #251 b. ABT 1911.

159. iii Zed T. (Zach) Alford #247 b. Jul 5 1914, Bradford, Gibson Co., TN, d. Sep 11969, TN,

buried: Bradford Cem., Bradford, Gibson Co., TN.

+ 160. iv Mogie Alford #1159 b. ABT 1920.

Gracie Harrison #1076 (10.Julia®, 3.James?, 1.William*) b. Gibson Co., TN, m. Walter Bratcher #1114,
buried: FL. Gracie buried: FL.

Children:
161. i  Huey Bratcher #1175.
162. ii Gertrude Bratcher #1176.



39.

41.

42.

43.

44,

163. iii Mary Bratcher #1177.
164. iv Hattie Bratcher #1178.
165. v  Mattie Bratcher #1179.
166. vi George Bratcher #1180.

James Thomas Harrison #1077 (10.Julia’, 3.James?, 1.William?) b. Mar 26 1881, Gibson Co., TN, m.
Mar 4 1900, in Gibson Co., TN, Minnie Lee Yarrington #1174, b. Sep 8 1881, d. Jul 22 1954, Gibson
Co., TN, buried: Yorkville Cem., Gibson Co., TN. James died May 19 1969, Gibson Co., TN, buried:
Yorkville Cem., Gibson Co., TN.

Children:
167. i  Charles Gordon Harrison #1181 b. ABT 1901, Gibson Co., TN, d. MO.
+ 168. ii Mary Ruth Harrison #1182 b. 1902.
169. iii Bennie Yarrington Harrison #1183 b. 1904, Gibson Co., TN, m. Alice Fireball #1202.

Bennie buried: Canton, Stark Co., OH.
+ 170. iv Mattie Jane Harrison #1184.
+ 171. v Thomas Marion Harrison #1185.
+ 172. vi Nell Virginia Harrison #1094 b. Jun 24 19009.
+ 173. vii Gracie Geraldene Harrison #1186 b. 1911.
+ 174. viii Tommy Laverne Harrison #1187 b. Sep 10 1915.
+ 175. ix Harry Holmes Harrison #1188 b. Feb 4 1917.
+ 176. x Joseph Curtis Harrison Sr. #1189 b. Aug 11 1920.
+ 177. xi Wallace Jackson Harrison Sr. #1190 b. ABT 1927.

Russell (Dick) Harrison Sr. #1079 (10.Julia®, 3.James?, 1.William*) m. Geraldine Barber #1090, buried:
Earl, Crittenden Co., AR. Russell buried: Earl, Crittenden Co., AR.

Children:
178. i  Gladys Harrison #1093.
179. ii Lucille Harrison #1092.
180. iii Russell Harrison Jr. #1248.

181. iv Gordy Harrison #1249.
182. v  Henrietta Harrison #1250.
183. vi Horace Harrison #1251.
184. vii James Harrison #1252.
185. viii Gene Harrison #1091.

Lillye Anne Dodson #408 (11.Martha®, 3.James?, 1.William*) b. Dec 12 1888, Gibson Co., TN, m. Dec 28
1911, in Gibson Co., TN, J. C. (Jene) Washburn #1130. Lillye died Nov 11912, TN, buried: Olive
Branch Cem, Gibson Co., TN.
Children:
186. i  Lillye Washburn #1132 b. ABT 1912.

Mattie Ela Dodson #379 (11.Martha®, 3.James?, 1.William?) b. Mar 22 1891, Gibson Co., TN, m. Feb 12
1911, William Henry (Jack) Tuggle #380, b. Sep 1891, TN, buried: Edison, Gibson Co., TN. Mattie
died 1980, TN, buried: Walnut Grove Cem, Gibson Co., TN.
Children:
187. i  George James Tuggle #381 b. Dec 6 1911, Gibson Co., TN, m. Jan 30 1929, in Gibson Co.,
TN, Lillian McCage #1134, b. Dec 30 1909.
188. ii  Annie May Agatha Tuggle #1133 b. Oct 26 1920, Gibson Co., TN.

Mary Verlon Dodson #409 (11.Martha®, 3.James?, 1.William') b. Aug 1896, Gibson Co., TN, m. Jan 10

9



46.

47.

49.

51.

53.

1914, in Gibson Co., TN, Walter H. Claybrook Sr. #1131, d. Oct 15 1964, Gibson Co., TN, buried:
Oakland Cem., Trenton, Gibson Co., TN. Mary buried: Knoxville, Knox Co., TN.

Children:
189. i Martha Louise Claybrook #1135 b. ABT 1915, m. Lawrence Norton #1140.
+190. ii  Arron Woodrow (Joe) Claybrook #1136 b. ABT 1817.
191. iii Marion Wilson (Ted) Claybrook #1137 b. ABT 1917.

192. iv Walter H. Claybrook Jr. #1138.
193. v Mary Claybrook #1139 b. Jul 21 1925, Gibson Co., TN.

Vera lla Bailey #373 (14.1da° 3.James?, 1.William*) b. May 9 1898, TN, m. Sep 22 1912, Tollie
Edward Ingram #374, b. Oct 9 1894, Crockett Co., TN, d. Oct 16 1974, buried: Walnut Grove Cem,
Gibson Co., TN. Vera died May 41920, Gibson Co., TN, buried: May 5 1920, Walnut Grove Cem,
Gibson Co., TN.

Children:
+194. i  George Melvin Ingram #375 b. Nov 9 1913.
+ 195. ii  Mildred Ruth Ingram #376 b. Nov 3 1915.

+ 196. iii Curtis E. Ingram #377 b. Mar 22 1917.

Bessie Alford #140 (15.James®, 3.James?, 1.William®) b. Apr 1898, Gibson Co., TN, m. Sep 24 1916, in
Dyer Co., TN, George Selph #849, b. Oct 9 1894, Tennessee, d. Mar 1977, Alamo, Crockett Co., TN.
Bessie died Feb 1918.

Children:
+197. i Mary Laverne Selph#1121 b. Feb 22 1918.
198. ii  Hershel Selph #1126.

199. iii George Selph #1127.
200. iv Mary Ann Selph #1128.

Charlie Alford #143 (15.James®, 3.James?, 1.William*) b. About 1902, Tennessee, m. 1926, in Gibson
Co., TN, Mattie Bell #1725, b. about 1908. They were enumerated in 1930 district 5, Gibson Co. with
two children.
Children:
201. i Fred Alford #1728 b. about 1924, Gibson Co., TN.
202. ii  Cleo Alford #1729 b. about 1925, Gibson Co., TN.

James William Alford Jr. #145 (15.James?, 3.James?, 1.William') b. Mar 2 1905, Tennessee, m. Jun 22
1929, in Dyer Co., TN, Fronnie E. Inman #948, b. Oct 3 1904, Tennessee, (daughter of Elisha Inman
#1726 and Florence Keeling #1727) d. Mar 8 1988, Dyer, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Good Hope Cem.,
Dyer, Gibson Co., TN. James died Oct 10 1985, Dyer, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Good Hope Cem., Dyer,
Gibson Co., TN. Brenda Carroll has his birth as Mar 22 1903 as does the published cemetery record.
SSDI shows a James Alford b. 2 Mar 1905, died Oct 1885 with last residence in Dyer, Gibson Co., TN.
The 1910 census shows him to be age 5, 1920 he is 16 and 1930 he is 24. Average out the census ages
makes his birth more like 1905 than the 1903 as shown in the cemetery.

Children:
+ 203. i James Cleo Alford #949 b. about 1930.

Jesse Raymond Alford #147 (15.James®, 3.James?, 1.William*) b. Jan 30 1910, Civil Dist 6, Gibson Co.,
TN, m. 1932, Fannie Lewis #1029. Jesse died Aug 12 1964, Chicago, Cooke Co., IL, buried: Walnut
Grove Cem, Gibson Co., TN. Brenda Carroll has his birth as Feb. 4, 1910.
Children:
204. i Donald Alford #1030.

10



59. William Thomas Alford #85 (16.Henry?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Apr 5 1872, Civil Dist 6, Gibson
Co., TN, m. Nov 7 1894, in Gibson Co., TN, Coline Dollie Summers #194, b. Sep 1 1867, Cannon Co.,
TN, d. Dec 6 1945, Dyer Co., TN, buried: Fairview Cem., Dyersburg, Dyer Co., TN. William died Dec 1
1930, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Walnut Grove Cem, Gibson Co., TN.

Children:

205. i Arvenica (Vennie) Alford #232 b. Aug 18 1895, Gibson Co., TN, m. (1) Sam Skinner
#1119, m. (2) Patterson #1120. Arvenica died Dec 26 1971, buried: Fairview Cem.,
Dyersburg, Dyer Co., TN.

206. ii Lula Mai Alford #233 b. Feb 23 1897, Gibson Co., TN, m. (1) May 8 1918, in Dyer Co.,

TN, James A. Maxwell #1118, m. (2) Stanley Szrama #428. Lula died Clearwater, CA.

207. iii Pearly Bell Alford #1117 b. May 31 1898, Gibson Co., TN, d. Feb 12 1905.

208. iv Jack Leroy Alford #234 b. Sep 23 1904, Gibson Co., TN, m. Sep 28 1927, in Weakley Co.,
TN, Gladys Coleman #371, b. May 28 1907, d. Jun 12 1995, TN, buried: Walnut Grove
Cem, Gibson Co., TN. Jack died Jun 19 1980, Eaton, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Walnut Grove
Cem, Gibson Co., TN.

209. v Thomas Jefferson Alford #192 b. Jul 18 1908, Gibson Co., TN, m. Jun 25 1938, in
Hickman, Fulton Co., KY, Inez Smith #235, b. Jun 11 1918, Holland, Pemiscot Co., MO, d.
Feb 19 1988, Memphis, Shelby Co., TN, buried: Fairview Cem., Dyersburg, Dyer Co., TN.
Thomas died Sep 13 1965, Dyersburg, Dyer Co., TN, buried: Fairview Cem., Dyersburg,
Dyer Co., TN.

60. Henry Coach Alford #833 (16.Henry®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Mar 12 1877, Gibson Co., TN, m. May
8 1898, in Dyersburg, Dyer Co., TN, Jennie Bell Carman #848, b. Dec 12 1877, Crockett Co., TN, d. Sep
11 1949, Friendship, Crockett Co., TN, buried: Sep 12 1949, Sudbury Cemetery,Friendship,Crockett Co.
Henry died May 10 1899, TN.
Children:
+ 210. i Alvah Ebin Alford #834 b. Jul 30 1899.

61. Robert J. Alford #84 (16.Henry?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Jan 1880, Civil Dist 16, Gibson Co., TN,
m. Jan 19 1898, in Dyer Co., TN, Yoledar Pirl "Lula" Wesson #156, b. Oct 26 1879, Crockett Co., TN,
d. Dec 10 1956. Robert died Nov 18 1914, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Nov 19 1914, Trenton, Gibson Co.,
TN.
Children:
211. i Cornelius Neely ""Buck' Alford #157 b. ABT 1905, Gibson Co., TN.
212. ii  Addie Lou Alford #158 b. Apr 3 1909, Gibson Co., TN.
213. iii  Mabel Inell (Kitty) Alford #230 b. Feb 6 1911, Gibson Co., TN, m. Jul 51925, in Dyer
Co., TN, Meuhal Lane #850.

63. Sarah F. Jones #489 (17.Amanda®, 4. Thomas?®, 1.William*) b. Sep 1865, Gibson Co., TN, m. Oct 17
1883, in Gibson Co., TN, Simpson L. Smith #496, b. Feb 1861, TN, d. 1942, TN, buried: Oakwood
Cem., Dyer, Gibson Co., TN. Sarah died 1948, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Oakwood Cem., Dyer, Gibson

Co., TN.
Children:
214. i LunaB. Smith #992 b. Sep 1886, TN.
215. ii  Emmett E. Smith#993 b. Aug 1890, TN.
216. iii Toy Smith#994 b. Jun 1894, TN, m. Mattie #996, b. 1893, d. 1976, Gibson Co.,

TN, buried: Oakwood Cem., Dyer, Gibson Co., TN. Toydied 1960, Gibson Co., TN, buried:
Oakwood Cem., Dyer, Gibson Co., TN.
217. iv Florence L. Smith #995 b. Mar 1897, TN.

11



218. v Lillian Smith #989.

64. Hiram W. Jones #490 (17.Amanda®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. ABT 1868, TN, d. BEF 1925.

65.

67.

70.

Children:
219. i Dan L. Jones #839.
220. ii  Guy E. Jones #840.
221. iii Myrtle Jones #841 m. Magness #844.
222. iv Cecil H. Jones #842.
223. v Gladys Jones #843 m. Sollock #845.

Robert Jefferson Jones #288 (17.Amanda®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William?) b. May 16 1870, TN, m. Sallie
Buchanan Taylor #290, b. Dec 22 1870, d. Sep 24 1943, TN, buried: Walnut Grove Cem, Gibson Co.,
TN. Robert died Apr 17 1942, TN, buried: Walnut Grove Cem, Gibson Co., TN.
Children:
224. i Eura Mischa Jones #289 b. Mar 13 1897, TN, m. Walter C. Thigpen #434, b. Aug 22 1898,
d. Jul 13 1969, TN, buried: Walnut Grove Cem, Gibson Co., TN. Eura died Apr 9 1985,
Trenton, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Walnut Grove Cem, Gibson Co., TN,
225. ii  Robert Georgia (Robbie) Jones #431 b. Mar 28 1898, d. Jul 7 1899.
226. iii  William Jefferson Jones #432 b. Oct 17 1900, d. Jun 16 1902.
+ 227. iv. Mary Amanda Jones #410 b. Dec 19 1902.
+ 228. v Anderson Ryles (Jack) Jones #433 b. Oct 2 1905.

Wip T. Jones #492 (17.Amanda®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William®) b. May 11 1876, Gibson Co., TN, d. Apr 8
1918, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Meth. Ch. Cem., Good Hope, Gibson Co., TN.
Children:
229. i Ella May Jones #835 m. Hillis #838.
230. ii J. Bourne Jones #836.
231. iii Alice Stratton Jones #837.

Emerson EImo Pearigen #28 (18.Elizabeth®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William®') b. Jan 5 1880, Gibson Co., TN, m.
(1) Dec 19 1900, in Obion Co., TN, Nancy Ann Burns #35, b. Jul 18 1884, Fulton Co., KY, d. Mar 4
1952, Union City, Obion Co., TN, buried: Mar 5 1952, United Meth. Ch., Cayce, Fulton Co., KY, m. (2)
Mar 25 1953, in Dresden, Weakley Co., TN, Annie D. Hemphill #66, b. Feb 4 1901, TN, d. Oct 29 1991,
Union City, Obion Co., TN, buried: Nov 1 1991, Cates Cem., Weakley Co., TN. Emerson died Mar 12
1968, Union City, Obion Co., TN, buried: United Meth. Ch., Cayce, Fulton Co., KY.
Children by Nancy Ann Burns:
232. i James Raleigh Pearigen #36 b. Mar 10 1902, Fulton Co., KY, m. Sep 8 1928, in Obion Co.,
TN, Hilda Mae Frizzell #195, b. Nov 17 1906, TN, d. Dec 17 1981, Obion Co., TN, buried:
Mt. Zion Cem., Obion Co., TN. James died Sep 11 1983, Obion Co., TN, buried: Mt. Zion
Cem., Obion Co., TN.

233. ii  Ruth May Pearigen #37 b. Sep 24 1905, Hickman Co., KY, m. Dec 1923, Burl Holder
#196, b. Oct 18 1902, d. May 14 1980, TN, buried: Memorial Garden, Obion Co., TN.
234. iii Ruby Marie Pearigen #38 b. Oct 3 1907, Hickman Co., KY, m. Sep 3 1939, in Gibson Co.,

TN, William Ross Lawrence #193, b. Jan 3 1898, d. Apr 14 1964, TN, buried: Memorial
Garden, Dyer Co., TN.
+ 235. iv Raymond Burns Pearigen #39 b. Jan 11 1912.
236. v Pansy Louise Pearigen #40 b. Jul 3 1918, Hickman Co., KY, m. (1) Jul 3 1938, in Kevil
Meth. Ch., Kevil, Ballard Co., KY, Elzie Lee Cook #200, b. Jan 30 1906, Fulton Co., KY, d.
Jul 71981, Obion Co., TN, buried: Pleasant View, Fulton Co., KY, m. (2) Nov 18 1983, in
Fulton Co., KY, Roy D. Cusac #43, b. Apr 15 1914, Cuyahoga Co., OH.

12



72.

73.

74.

75.

237. vi Emerson Ray Pearigen #41 b. Aug 10 1921, Hickman Co., KY, m. Sep 27 1945, in
Wickliffe Meth.,Wickliffe,Ballard Co.,KY, Anna Elizabeth Clark #201, b. Apr 12 1917,
Henry Co., KY.
+ 238. vii Annie Reba Pearigen #42 b. Apr 17 1926.

Liddie E. Pearigen #30 (18.Elizabeth®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Nov 20 1883, Gibson Co., TN, m. Dec
7 1902, in Hickman, Fulton Co., TN, Charles Jackson Wade Rev. #44, b. Jan 26 1883, Macon, Bibb Co.,
GA, d. Jul 31 1950, Huntington, Sebastian Co., AR, buried: Prairie View, Logan Co., AR. Liddie died
Nov 26 1959, Praire View, Logan Co., AR, buried: Nov 28 1959, Praire View, Logan Co., AR.

Children:
+239. i Lila Mae Wade #45 b. Jun 12 1904.
+ 240. ii  Rebecca E. Wade #47 b. Jul 16 1906.
241. iii Henry Frank Wade #46 b. Apr 18 1910, Scranton, Logan Co., AR, m. Martha Walker

#227,b. May 21910, d. Aug 1973, Scranton, Logan Co., AR. Henry died May 1984,
Paris, Logan Co., AR.
+ 242. iv Virginia Wade #48.

Effie Love Pearigen #31 (18.Elizabeth®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Apr 9 1886, Cayce, Fulton Co., KY,
m. Jul 29 1903, in Obion Co., TN, Rufus S. Lilliker #49, b. 1871, AR, d. 1948, buried: Ebenezer Cem.,
Cayce, Fulton Co., KY. Effie died Jan 2 1962, Jonesboro, Craighead Co., AR, buried: Jan 4 1962,
Ebenezer Cem., Cayce, Fulton Co., KY.

Children:
243. i Juanita Lilliker #210 b. Apr 17 1905, d. Apr 17 1906, buried: Ebenezer Cem., Cayce, Fulton
Co., KY.
244. ii  Mary E. Lilliker #50 b. Oct 1907, TN, m. 1931, L. Marshall Dinsmore #212, b. 1906.
Mary died 1967, buried: Nettleton Cem., Craighead Co., AR.
+ 245, iii Mayme Lilliker #51 b. 1910.

+ 246. iv Clara Lilliker #52 b. ABT 1912.
247. v Violet Lilliker #211 b. Apr 10 1914, d. Sep 15 1914, buried: Ebenezer Cem., Cayce, Fulton
Co., KY.
+ 248. vi Robert S. Lilliker #53 b. Nov 4 1918.
+ 249. vii Evelyn (Kitty) Lilliker #54.

James Roy Pearigen Sr. #5 (18.Elizabeth?®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Aug 26 1888, Cayce, Fulton Co.,
KY, m. Nov 14 1920, in Mason Hall, Obion Co., TN, Jessie Novelle Reed #6, b. Feb 25 1896, Mason
Hall, Obion Co., TN, d. Jan 19 1987, Nashville, Davidson Co., TN, buried: Jan 21 1987, Mason Hall
Cem., Mason Hall,Obion Co.,TN. James died Jan 5 1975, Nashville, Davidson Co., TN, buried: Jan 7
1975, Mason Hall Cem., Mason Hall,Obion Co.,TN.
Children:
250. i Frances Eloise Pearigen #7 b. Sep 24 1921, Mason Hall, Obion Co., TN, d. Sep 8 1931,
Mason Hall, Obion Co., TN, buried: Mason Hall Cem., Mason Hall,Obion Co.,TN.
+ 251. ii  James Roy Pearigen Jr. #8 b. Jul 24 1923.
+ 252. iii Gene Coy Pearigen #9 b. Nov 14 1927.
+ 253. iv Jare Max Pearigen #1 b. Dec 14 1934.

Cam Rice Pearigen #32 (18.Elizabeth®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Apr 23 1890, Cayce, Fulton Co., KY,
m. (1) Feb 15 1914, in Hickman Co., KY, Jimmie Alla Joiner #55, b. Nov 24 1897, Graves Co., KY, d.
Nov 23 1928, Union City, Obion Co., TN, buried: Nov 25 1928, Ebenezer Cem., Cayce, Fulton Co., TN,
m. (2) 1934, lva Isbell #59, b. Jan 26 1901, Obion Co., TN, d. 1976, Obion Co. Hosp., Union City,Obion
Co., TN, buried: East View Cem., Union City, Obion Co., TN. Cam died Oct 29 1963, Union City, Obion

13



76.

77.

84.

85.

Co., TN, buried: East View Cem., Union City, Obion Co., TN.
Children by Jimmie Alla Joiner:
254. i Alla Christine Pearigen #56 b. Nov 2 1914, Fulton Co., KY, m. Jun 10 1933, C. H.
Covington Jr. #100. Alla died Jan 6 1947, Union City, Obion Co., TN, buried: Union City,

Obion Co., TN.
+ 255. ii  Mildred Luceal Pearigen #57 b. Aug 22 1917.
256. iii Lola Elizabeth Pearigen #99 b. Oct 17 1919, Fulton Co., KY, d. Oct 27 1920, Fulton Co.,

KY, buried: Ebenezer Cem., Cayce, Fulton Co., TN.
+ 257. iv  May Evelyn Pearigen #58 b. Oct 16 1921.

William Harris Pearigen Rev. #33 (18.Elizabeth®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Jun 16 1892, Cayce, Fulton
Co., KY, m. Nov 30 1923, in First Meth Ch., Shelby Co., Memphis, TN, Jessie Clyde McDow #60, b.
Sep 8 1899, Randolph, Tipton Co., TN, d. Aug 11 1992, Memphis, Shelby Co., TN, buried: Aug 13 1992,
Munford Cem., Covington, Tipton Co., TN. William died May 4 1959, Jackson, Madison Co., TN,
buried: May 6 1959, Munford Cem., Covington, Tipton Co., TN.

Children:
+ 258. 1 Bernice Pearigen #61 b. Oct 7 1924.
+ 259. i William Harris Pearigen Jr. #62 b. Mar 31 1927.

+ 260. iii Carolyn Pearigen #63 b. Nov 11 1929.
+ 261. iv Patricia Ann Pearigen #64 b. Oct 16 1934.

Annie Alford #87 (19.George®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Jun 1878, Gibson Co., TN, m. Jul 22 1896, in
Gibson Co., TN, Joel Walter Brightwell #151, b. Oct 1869, Tennessee, (son of William J. Brightwell
#1750 and Palmer #1751) d. before 1910. Annie died 1965, TN, buried: Poplar Grove Cem, Dyer
Co., TN. Joel: Jeanne Haber says he was born in MO or KY. See her email (tab 2) for more on the
Brightwells.
Children:
+ 262. i Walter Rice Brightwell Sr. #152 b. Jun 25 1897.
263. ii  Robert Sidney Brightwell #153 b. Aug 22 1899, Tennessee, m. Apr 8 1922, in Gibson Co.,
TN, Grace Meadows #248, b. 1900, buried: Poplar Grove Cem, Dyer Co., TN. Robert died
1971, Tennessee, buried: Poplar Grove Cem, Dyer Co., TN.
+ 264. iii Ruth Brightwell #154 b. Oct 3 1901.
265. iv George Russell Brightwell #155 b. Jun 16 1903, Tennessee, m. Sep 13 1925, in Gibson Co.,
TN, Gracie Kirk #847.

Florence Ella Nora Wilson #300 (20.Sarah?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Nov 8 1879, Obion Co., TN, m.
(1) 1904, in Pine BIluff, Jefferson Co., AR, Albert McVay #307, d. Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR, m. (2)
ABT 1913, in Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR, Joseph E. Johnston Jones #308, b. Dyer, Gibson Co., TN,
d. Sep 29 1965, Memphis, Shelby Co., TN. Florence died Jun 26 1978, Bethesda, Montgomery Co., MD.
Children by Joseph E. Johnston Jones:
266. i Joseph Wilson Jones #309 b. ABT 1915, Hickman, Fulton Co., KY.
267. ii  Margaret Eleanor Jones #310 b. Apr 12 1917, Hickman, Fulton Co., KY.

Ida May Wilson #301 (20.Sarah?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Feb 3 1882, Gibson Co., TN, m. Mar 8
1906, in Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR, Thomas Robert Craig #311. Ida died Jan 5 1969, Pine BIuff,
Jefferson Co., AR.
Children:
268. i  Sarah Wilson Craig#312 b. Aug 7 1907, d. Aug 12 1907.
269. ii James Russell Craig #313 b. Sep 24 1909, Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR, d. Oct 11981,
OK.

14



86.

87.

89.

90.

99.

270. iii Frances Elizabeth Craig #314 b. Sep 30 1912, Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR, d. Sep 9 1987,
Pine BIluff, Jefferson Co., AR.

Thomas Jefferson Wilson #302 (20.Sarah®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William®) b. Feb 23 1884, Friendship, Crockett
Co., TN, m. Elizabeth Monk #320. Thomas died Sep 13 1943, Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR.
Children:

271. i James Wilson #315.

272. ii  Olcie Wilson #316.

273. iii Homer Wilson #317.

274. v Woodrow Wilson #318.

275. v Harry Wilson #319 b. 1916.

Mary Elizabeth Wilson #303 (20.Sarah?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Oct 18 1886, AR, m. 1911, in Pine
Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR, Frank Sam Reichen #321. Mary died Nov 22 1982, Pine BIluff, Jefferson Co.,
AR.

Children:
276. i James Christian Reichen #322 b. Jefferson Co., AR.
277. ii  Franklin Afaltar Reichen #323 b. Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR.
278. iii Murray Reichen #324 b. Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR.

279. iv  Merle Reichen #325 b. Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR.

Robert E. Lee Wilson #305 (20.Sarah?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Jul 28 1891, La Crosse, Izard Co., AR,
m. Sophia Richardson #328. Robert died Feb 13 1985, Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR.

Children:

280. i Robert Bruce Wilson #326 b. Apr 1917, Jefferson Co., AR, d. Feb 1984, Little Rock,
Pulaski Co., AR.

281. ii  Mary Frances Wilson #327 b. Jefferson Co., AR, m. in Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR, W. R.
Schrantz #338.

Lula Edith Wilson #296 (20.Sarah®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Mar 31 1893, La Crosse, lzard Co., AR,
m. Oct 2 1916, in Pine Bluff, Jefferson Co., AR, Silas Wayne Thompson, Sr. #329, b. Jun 7 1889,
Amite Co., MS, d. Nov 7 1981, Shelby, Bolivar Co., MS, buried: Shelby Cem., Shelby, Bolivar Co., MS.
Lula died Mar 23 1987, Germantown, Shelby Co., TN, buried: Shelby Cem., Shelby, Bolivar Co., MS.
Children:
+ 282. i Ruby Frances Thompson #330 b. Apr 2 1918.
283. ii Silas Wayne Thompson Jr. #331 b. Nov 13 1921, Bolivar Co., MS.

Arthur Irvin (Straw) Alford #355 (24.James?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Sep 8 1887, Gibson Co., TN,
m. (1) in Caruthersville, Pemiscot Co., MO, Ruby Fox #511, m. (2) 1920, Bessie Pierce Ramsey #513, b.
Aug 20 1904, d. Jul 11972, buried: New Haven Cem., Ridgely, Lake Co., TN. Arthur died Sep 16 1948,
Lake Co., TN, buried: New Haven Cem., Ridgely, Lake Co., TN.

Children by Ruby Fox:

284. i  Milburn Alford #512.
Children by Bessie Pierce Ramsey:)
285. ii  Helen Juanita Alford #628 b. Dec 11922, m. Feb 17 1958, Robert J. Siesky #638.

+ 286. iii Opal Louise Alford #629 b. Sep 22 1924.
287. iv  Arthur Irvin Alford Jr. #630 b. Feb 3 1929, m. 1962, in Japan, Sacciko Nanjo #643.
+ 288. v Jay Thomas Alford Rev. #631 b. Dec 12 1932.
+ 289. vi Bobby Joe Alford #632 b. Jan 18 1936.
+ 290. vii Lewis Ray Alford #633 b. Sep 26 1937.

15



291. viii Griffin Rainey Alford #634 b. Feb 7 1940, d. Mar 3 1993, WA.
292. ix Ronald Smyth Alford #635 b. 1941, d. 1941, buried: Cum. Pres. Cem., Mt. Olive,Gibson
Co.,TN.
+ 293. x Gloria Jean Alford #636 b. Apr 21 1942,
294. xi Jackie Ronald Alford #637 b. Jul 1944,

100. Marvin Rice Alford #356 (24.James®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Apr 26 1889, Gibson Co., TN, m. (1)
Jan 91908, in Lake Co., TN, Donna Florance Shull #364, b. 1890, AR, d. Aug 20 1912, Lake Co., TN,
buried: Old Hathaway Cem, Lake Co., TN, m. (2) Mar 18 1914, in Tiptonville, Lake Co., TN, Georgia
Barnes #514, m. (3) Oct 27 1924, in Trenton, Gibson Co., TN, Myrtle Edna Haley #365, b. Nov 17
1900, Hohenwald, Lewis Co., TN, d. Aug 15 1979, Union City, Obion Co., TN, buried: Cum. Pres. Cem.,
Mt. Olive,Gibson Co., TN. Marvin died Feb 28 1979, Union City, Obion Co., TN, buried: Cum. Pres.
Cem., Mt. Olive,Gibson Co.,TN.
Children by Donna Florance Shull:
295. i Roger Bryant Alford #363 b. Oct 15 1908, Ridgely, Lake Co., TN, d. Feb 16 1940, Gibson

Co., TN, buried: Cum. Pres. Cem., Mt. Olive,Gibson Co., TN.
Children by Myrtle Edna Haley:)

+ 296. ii  Gerald Rice Alford #502 b. Feb 26 1925.

+ 297. iii  Marvin Ralph Alford #503 b. Feb 15 1928.

+ 298. iv Sadie Mae Alford #504 b. Sep 21 1934.

+299. v Ruby Nell Alford #505 b. Feb 26 1937.

+ 300. vi Robert Brown Alford #506 b. Nov 28 1940.

+ 301. vii Larry Glen Alford #507 b. Dec 4 1944,

101. Raz Gaskill Alford #357 (24.James?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Jul 27 1891, TN, m. Dec 31917, in
Gibson Co., TN, Annie Rooney Garrison #367, b. Jul 4 1900, TN, d. 1981, buried: Rutherford
Cem.,Rutherford,Gibson Co.,TN. Raz died Aug 22 1966, Rutherford, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Rutherford
Cem.,Rutherford,Gibson Co., TN.

Children:
+302. i Virginia Dare Alford #368 b. May 2 19109.
+ 303. ii Florance Elaine Alford #517 b. Feb 8 1922.
+ 304. iii Betty Jo Alford #518 b. Dec 12 1929.

102. Bessie Mae Alford #358 (24.James®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Feb 14 1894, TN, m. Aug 20 1917, Virgil
Ferd Lawler #509, b. Apr 7 1893, Gibson Co., TN, d. Feb 14 1944, Trenton, Gibson Co., TN, buried:
Oakland Cem., Trenton, Gibson Co., TN. Bessie died Jul 9 1981, buried: Oakland Cem., Trenton, Gibson
Co., TN.

Children:
+ 305. i Theresa Mae Lawler #522 b. Jun 27 1918.
+ 306. ii  Virgil Ferd Lawler Jr. #523 b. Aug 24 19109.
+ 307. iii Jamie Louise Lawler #524 b. Mar 19 1922.
+ 308. iv Ralph Roland Lawler #525 b. Jan 31 1924,
+ 309. v Bill Ball Lawler #526 b. Jul 23 1928.

104. Horace Thomas Alford #359 (24.James?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William®) b. Dec 18 1898, TN, m. Jun 13 1920, in
Tennessee, Donna Mae (Maudie) Bargery #532, b. Mar 9 1903, Tennessee, d. Jan 26 2003, buried: New
Haven Cem., Ridgely, Lake Co., TN. Horace died Aug 21 1970, Ridgely, Lake Co., TN, buried: New
Haven Cem., Ridgely, Lake Co., TN.

Children:
+ 310. i Edith Bell Alford #533 b. May 18 1921.

16



106.

107.

109.

110.

111.

112.

+ 311. ii  Gladys Lovelle Alford #534 b. Sep 13 1923.
312. iii Farris Thomas Alford #535 b. Sep 12 1925, Lake Co., TN, m. (1) Aug 20 1950, Sarah Sue
Johnson #542, d. Oct 16 1993, m. (2) Mar 26 1970, in Troy, Obion Co., TN, Mary Sue
Phillips Davis #543. Farris died Mar 17 2003, Union, Obion Co., TN,
+ 313. iv Doris Lorene Alford #536 b. Mar 6 1927.
314. v Billie Sue Alford #537 b. Apr 21934, d. Sep 6 1935, buried: New Haven Cem., Ridgely,
Lake Co., TN.
+ 315. vi Joan Annette Alford #538 b. Jul 30 1936.

Vera Bell Alford #361 (24.James?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Jan 4 1904, TN, m. Dec 11 1920, Arch
Mauye Spence #508, b. Sep 8 1899, d. Nov 19 1987, buried: Rutherford Cem.,Rutherford,Gibson
Co.,TN. Veradied May 21 1992, buried: Rutherford Cem.,Rutherford,Gibson Co.,TN.

Children:
+ 316. i Vera Marie (June) Spence #545 b. Dec 10 1921.
+ 317. ii  Llewlyn Alford (Jack) Spence #546 b. Nov 11 1923.
Clayton Carmack Alford #360 (24.James?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Mar 17 1906, TN, m. (1) Dec

1923, in Gibson Co., TN, Alli Mae Turner #497, b. Dec 31 1906, d. Sep 15 1992, buried: Dyer Cem.,
Dyer, Gibson Co., TN, m. (2) after 1930, Myrtle B. #369, b. Aug 7 1917, TN, d. Feb 18 1980,
Trenton, Gibson Co., TN, buried: Cum. Pres. Cem., Mt. Olive,Gibson Co.,TN. Clayton died May 2 1981,
Gibson Co., TN, buried: Cum. Pres. Cem., Mt. Olive,Gibson Co., TN.

Children by Alli Mae Turner:
+ 318. i James Carmack Alford #498 b. Dec 22 1924.

Hilda Leon Alford #362 (24.James®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William®) b. Oct 25 1913, TN, m. (1) Sep 21 1929, in
Hickman, Fulton Co., KY, James Noel Harrington #549, d. Jul 29 1944, buried: Oakland Cem., Trenton,
Gibson Co., TN, m. (2) Jun 29 1946, Lenard Sisco #550, d. Oct 25 1981. Hilda died Mar 24 1980,
buried: Oakland Cem., Trenton, Gibson Co., TN.

Children by James Noel Harrington:
+319. i  Mackey Lewis Harrington #551 b. Feb 5 1931.
+ 320. ii Bernita Gail Harrington #552 b. Oct 20 1932.

Thomas Gusterson Clark Sr. #399 (25.Margaret’, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. May 1880, TN, m. Linda
B. Bell #866, b. ABT 1891, AL.
Children:
321. i Lilah Clark #867 b. ABT 1919, TN.
322. ii  Thomas Augustus Clark Jr. #1011.
323. iii Charles Clark #1012.

Hugh A. (Pete) Clark #400 (25.Margaret®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William?) b. Jun 1883, TN, m. Dec 25 1906, in
Dyer Co., TN, Maud Graham #851, b. ABT 1886, TN.
Children:
324. i Effie Clark #852 b. ABT 1908, TN, m. Moody #1017.

325. ii  Willie Clark #853 b. ABT 1909, TN.

326. iii Vester Clark #1013.

327. iv Rosemary Clark #1014 m. Stone #1018.
328. v Jay Hugh Clark #1015.

329. vi Perry Earl Clark #1016.

Rosa Ettie Clark #401 (25.Margaret’, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Dec 9 1885, Dyer Co., TN, m. Dec 4

17



113.

115.

116.

118.

119.

1915, in Dyer Co., TN, William Bev Pritchett Sr. #860, d. Mar 18 1916, Dyer Co., TN, buried: Pleasant
Hill, Finley, Dyer Co., TN. Rosa died Feb 2 1938, Dyer Co., TN, buried: Fairview Cem., Dyersburg,
Dyer Co., TN.

Children:
+330. i  William Bev Pritchett Jr. #861 b. Oct 19 1916.

Henry Grover Clark #402 (25.Margaret®, 4. Thomas?®, 1.William*) b. Apr 30 1888, Dyer Co., TN, m. Sep
29 1908, in Dyer Co., TN, Myrtle Clemmie Dickerson #854, b. Oct 18 1890, TN, d. Mar 6 1976, Dyer
Co., TN, buried: Fairview Cem., Dyersburg, Dyer Co., TN. Henry died Sep 1959, Dyer Co., TN, buried:
Fairview Cem., Dyersburg, Dyer Co., TN.
Children:
331. i AbeHenry Clark #855 b. ABT 1910, Dyer Co., TN, m. Nov 27 1937, in Dyer Co., TN,
Vada Marie Wardlowe #859. Abe died 1995.
+ 332. ii  Sarah Lorene Clark #856 b. Jul 13 1912.
333. iii Rebecca Eugenia Clark #857 b. ABT 1915, Dyer Co., TN.
+ 334. iv Myrtle Kathleen Clark #858 b. Oct 18 1916.
335. v Howell Clark #1271.

Clarence M. Clark #404 (25.Margaret®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Jan 1894, TN, m. Oct 2 1914,
Birtie Reagor #863.

Children:
336. i Virginia Clark #10109.
337. ii  Mary Clark #1020.

338. iii N.C. Clark #1021.
339. iv Clarence Monroe Clark #1022.

Sallie L. Clark #405 (25.Margaret®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Sep 1896, TN, m. (1) Anderson
#864, m. (2) Luther Williams #1024.
Children by Anderson:
340. i Leo Anderson #1023.
Children by Luther Williams:)
341. ii Clifford Williams #1025.
342. iii Dorothy Williams #1026.
343. iv  Marie Williams #1027.
344. v Clark Williams #1028.
Albert Lee Clark #407 (25.Margaret®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Jan 5 1902, Finley, Dyer Co., TN, m.

Dec 26 1923, in Dyer Co., TN, Myrtle May Bowen #429, b. Nov 29 1904, Dyer Co., TN. Albert died
Oct 19 1987, Dyer Co., TN, buried: Fairview Cem., Dyersburg, Dyer Co., TN.

Children:
+ 345. i Albert Henry Clark #1008 b. Nov 6 1924.
+ 346. ii Billy Glenn Clark Sr. #1007 b. Jan 19 1927.
+ 347. iii  Louise Inez Clark #1006 b. Mar 17 1928.

George Thomas Hemphill Sr. #339 (26.Virginia®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Nov 3 1881, TN, m.
Linnie Mae Peterson #980, b. Nov 27 1896, d. Jun 23 1986.

Children:
+ 348. i Dolores Frances Hemphill #981.
349. ii  George Thomas (Sonny) Hemphill Jr. #982 m. Mary Katherine Garrison #986.

350. iii  William Robert Hemphill #983 m. Caroline Hunt #987.

18



+ 351. iv Mary Elizabeth (Libby) Hemphill #984.

120. Edna Earl Hemphill #340 (26.Virginia®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William®) b. Mar 6 1884, TN, m. Dec 28 1902, in
Obion Co., TN, Oscar Thomas Cates #868, b. Sep 13 1880, TN, d. Jun 22 1944, Obion, Obion Co., TN,
buried: Rosehill Cem., Obion, Obion Co., TN. Edna died Mar 4 1968, Union City, Obion Co., TN, buried:
Mar 6 1968, Rosehill Cem., Obion, Obion Co., TN.

Children:
+ 352. i Lula Beatrice Cates #869 b. Dec 28 1903.
+ 353. ii  William Edward Cates #870 b. Oct 9 1905.
354. iii Roy Hillard Cates #871 b. Oct 21 1908, m. Aleatha #953.

+ 355. iv Ellen Virginia Cates #872 b. Sep 21 1910.
356. v Elsie Irene Cates #873 b. Sep 30 1912, m. Nov 6 1938, in Kenton, Obion Co., TN, Carlos
Roy #956. Elsie died Apr 27 1990.
+ 357. vi Fannie Perline Cates #874 b. Sep 30 1912.
358. vii Mary Lamond Cates #875 b. Dec 17 1914, m. Herchel Burton #957.
+ 359. viii Toka Laverne Cates #876 b. Jan 14 1923.

122. Bessie Sally Hemphill #342 (26.Virginia®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*') b. Aug 20 1889, TN, m. Dec 20 1908,
in Obion Co., TN, John Henry Moultrie #967, b. Nov 24 1885, Obion Co., TN, d. Aug 29 1964, buried:
Cobbs Chapel, Obion Co., TN. Bessie died Jun 4 1958, TN, buried: Cobbs Chapel, Obion Co., TN.

Children:

360. i Oran Lee Moultrie#991 b. Sep 18 1909, TN, m. Feb 8 1925, in Hornbeak, Obion Co., TN,
Gladys Flippin #1071. Oran died Sep 51987, TN, buried: Memorial Gardens,Union
City,Obion Co.,TN.

361. ii  Wilma Estelle Moultrie #1060 b. Jun 20 1914, m. Dec 17 1929, Thomas Totts Treece
#1061.

362. iii John Ray Moultrie #1069 b. Aug 2 1923, m. Dec 15 1945, Marie Roney #1072. John died
May 81974, TN, buried: Memorial Gardens,Union City,Obion Co.,TN.

363. iv Bessie Ruth Moultrie #1070 b. Aug 2 1923, m. Dec 25 1940, Marshal Luker #1073.

124. Fannie Hemphill #344 (26.Virginia®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William®') b. Jan 1893, TN, m. Dec 22 1923, in New
Madrid Co., MO, Joe Inman #885.

Children:
364. i Hoyt Inman #968 b. ABT 1919, TN.
365. i Doris Inman #969 m. Robert Lane #1063.
366. iii Zelma Inman #970 m. Harry Gremore #1062.

367. iv Selma Inman #971.

125. Herbert Lafayette Hemphill #345 (26.Virginia®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Feb 9 1897, TN, m. Jun 19
1919, Lessie Mae Kuykendall #886, b. Sep 10 1900, TN, d. May 1980, Obion, Obion Co., TN, buried:
Rose Hill Cem., Obion, Obion Co., TN. Herbert died Jan 1968, Obion, Obion Co., TN, buried: Rose
Hill Cem., Obion, Obion Co., TN.

Children:
368. i  Floretta Hemphill #972 b. 1920, d. 1920.
369. ii  William Robert Hemphill #973 b. Jul 15 1921, d. May 27 1943.
370. iii Jack Henry Hemphill #974 b. Jun 22 1923, m. Vernell Long #977.
371. iv Ray Lafayette Hemphill #975 b. Jul 51925, m. Juanita Gardner #978.
372. v Rose Marie Hemphill #976 b. Apr 24 1928, m. Billy Keith Vickery #979.

130. Herbert Layfaette Alford #163 (29.John?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William?) b. Sep 13 1900, Eaton, Gibson Co.,

19



131.

132.

133.

134.

TN, m. Sep 51929, in Marfa, Presidio, TX, Erma Jolly Atkins#291, b. Dec 16 1904, Naples, Morris

Co., TX. Herbert died Nov 17 1992, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA, buried: Greenoaks Mem Pk,

Baton Rouge, LA. Erma: Cemetery record has her as Erma Jane Atkins.
Children:

373. i John Herbert Alford #352 b. Jan 16 1931, Dallas, Dallas Co., TX, m. Apr 4 1958, in

Houston, Harris Co., TX, Delores Marsh #395, b. Sep 13 1929, New Orleans, Orleans Par.,
LA.

+ 374. ii  Thomas Richard Alford #292 b. Feb 1 1933.

+ 375. iii  Jane Ann Alford #351 b. Dec 16 1936.

+ 376. iv Robert Atkins Alford #353 b. Aug 5 1938.

Thomas Harney Alford Sr. #164 (29.John?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. May 25 1903, Eaton, Gibson Co.,

TN, m. Mar 24 1928, in Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA, Alice Lavelia Hooper #390, b. Jun 26

1906, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA, d. Aug 13 1977, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA, buried:

Resthaven Cem., East Baton Rouge, LA. Thomas died Oct 23 2000, East Baton Rouge Parish, LA,

buried: Resthaven Cem., East Baton Rouge, LA. Member of Alford American Alford Association, #0586
Children:

+ 377. i Norma Rae Alford #923 b. Sep 27 1931.

+ 378. ii  Thomas Harney Alford Jr. #924 b. Feb 11 1934.

Herman Morrison Alford #165 (29.John?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Apr 22 1907, Gibson Co., TN, m.
Aug 26 1936, in Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA, lona Daughtery #391, b. May 19 1909, Zachary,
East Baton Rouge, LA, d. Mar 22 1996, Zachary, East Baton Rouge, LA, buried: Resthaven Cem., East

Baton Rouge, LA. Herman died Dec 12 1978, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA, buried: Baton Rouge,
East Baton Rouge, LA.

Children:

379. i Joan Marie Alford #936 b. Nov 2 1938, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA, m. Carl
Jones #940.

380. ii Darryl Wayne Alford #937 b. Feb 28 1942, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA, m. Sarah
Musson #941.

381. iii Lynell Herman Alford #938 b. May 18 1943, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA, m. Judy

Harless #942.

382. iv Cheryl Anne Alford #939 b. Sep 28 1945, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA, m. Richard
Esdorn #943.

Elizabeth Virginia Alford #231 (29.John?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Jul 15 1911, Civil Dist 5, Gibson
Co., TN, m. (1) Marvin Ervin #392, m. (2) Oct 1938, Frank Fitzgerald #393, b. Aug 3 1907, d. Mar
12 1948, Alexandria, Rapides Parish, LA, buried: Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA. Elizabeth died
Feb 21 1983, Alexandria, Rapides Parish, LA.
Children by Marvin Ervin:
383. i Tolly Patsey Ervin #944 b. 1932, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA, d. 1933.
Children by Frank Fitzgerald:)
384. ii Frank Alford Fitzgerald #945 b. Jun 27 1939, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA.
385. iii Jerry Elizabeth Fitzgerald #946 b. Sep 28 1940, d. Mar 12 1949.

John Louis Alford #354 (29.John?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Sep 14 1918, Deerford, East Baton Rouge,
LA, m. Nov 22 1948, in Alexandria, Rapides Parish, LA, Merle Eunice Beasley #394, b. 1922, Hughs
Springs, Cass Co., TX, d. Mar 10 2001, Greenwell Springs, East Baton Rouge, LA, buried: Evergreen
Memorial Park. John died Apr 18 2002, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge, LA, buried: Evergreen
Memorial Park. He served in the US Air Force in WWII.

20



136.

137.

138.

139.

140.

Children:
386. i John R."Reggie' Alford #947.

Jesse Monroe (Bud) Alford #168 (30.Nellie?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William') b. Feb 15 1900, TN, m. Mary
Ellen #1704, d. ABT 1983, Dyer Co., TN. Jesse died Feb 25 1945, buried: Maple
Cemetery,Caruthersville,Pemiscot C.
Children:
+ 387. i Mary Frances Alford #1075 b. ABT 1923.
388. ii  Minnie Lee Alford #1705 m. Cecil Otto Miller #1708. Minnie died BEF DEC 1995.
+ 389. iii Dorothy M. Alford #1706.

Pearl May Alford #418 (30.Nellie?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Aug 22 1901, Eaton, Gibson Co., TN, m.
(1) Jul 17 1919, in Blytheville, Mississippi Co., AR, Frank Fravely Bell #1080, b. Nov 15 1897, d. Feb
22 1966, buried: Benton, Saline Co., AR, m. (2) EImer Conner #1386, m. (3) Henry Schrimsher #1387.
Pearl died Nov 29 1976.
Children by Frank Fravely Bell:
+ 390. i Charles Ray Bell Sr. #1381 b. Aug 22 1920.
+ 391. ii  Frances Eugene Bell #1081 b. Aug 11 1923.
+ 392. iii Bettie Jo Bell #1382.
393. iv Frank Fravely Bell Jr. #1383 b. Jun 18 1929, d. Jun 2 1950, buried: East Woodlawn, Hayti,
Pemiscot Co., MO.
+394. v William Lee Bell #1384.
+ 395. vi Robert Wayne Bell Sr. #1385.

Nellie Eugene (Genie) Alford #419 (30.Nellie?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Dec 7 1903, Eaton, Gibson
Co., TN, m. Jan 2 1922, in Blytheville, Mississippi Co., AR, James Gerald Johnson Sr. #1085, b. Apr 2
1905, Eaton, Gibson Co., TN, d. Nov 4 1973, buried: Caruthersville, Pemiscot Co., MO. Nellie died Jan
25 1983, buried: Caruthersville, Pemiscot Co., MO.
Children:
+ 396. i James Monroe Johnson #1423 b. Oct 30 1922.
+ 397. ii  Nell Florence Johnson #1424 b. Apr 8 1924,
+ 398. iii Harvey Leon Johnson #1425 b. Mar 16 1926.
+ 399. iv Sarah Nell Johnson #1426 b. Jul 13 1929.
+ 400. v William T. Johnson #1427 b. Feb 29 1932.
+ 401. vi Johnny L. Johnson Sr. #1428 b. Jul 4 1934.
+ 402. vii James Gerald Johnson Jr. #1087 b. Dec 29 1936.
+ 403. viii Kenneth Paul Johnson #1088 b. Aug 17 1939.
+ 404. ix Peggy Ann Johnson #1429 b. Apr 28 1942.
+ 405. x Joan Jean Johnson #1430 b. Mar 26 1945.
+ 406. xi Don Dawyne Johnson #1431 b. Dec 12 1947.

Florence Dee Myrtle Alford #1380 (30.Nelli€®, 4. Thomas?, 1.William?) b. Feb 1 1905, TN, m. Sep 9
1926, in Blytheville, Mississippi Co., AR, William Harvey Jones #1422, b. Jul 21 1903, Obion Co., TN,
d. Apr 18 1981, MO, buried: Little Prairie C,Caruthersville,Pemiscot. Florence died Nov 16 1983, MO,
buried: Little Prairie C,Caruthersville,Pemiscot.

Children:
+ 407. i  Charles Edward Jones Sr. #1552 b. Sep 26 1926.
+ 408. ii Barbara Alice Jones #1553 b. Sep 24 1931.
William Gus Alford #421 (30.Nellie?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William*) b. Dec 12 1908, Gibson Co., TN, m. Jun

21



141.

143.

144.

17 1933, in Caruthersville, Pemiscot Co., MO, Mary Mai Mitchell #906, b. May 29 1918. William died
Sep 12 1961, buried: East Woodlawn, Hayti, Pemiscot Co., MO.

+ 409. i
+ 410. i
+ 411. iii
+ 412. iv
+413. v
+ 414. vi
+ 415. vii

Children:

Mary Gay Alford #1587 b. Dec 5 1934.
Helen Fay Alford #1588 b. Dec 5 1934.
William Thomas Alford #1589 b. Jul 30 1936.
Samuel Enlo Alford #1590 b. Oct 29 1938.
Resa Louise Alford #1591 b. Jul 22 1941.
Joyce Marie Alford #1592 b. Sep 8 1944.
Robert Steve Alford #1593 b. Sep 30 1948.

Albert Lee Alford Sr. #422 (30.Nellie?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William®) b. Oct 30 1913, MO, m. May 26 1939, in
Pemiscot Co., MO, Ella Almeta Adams #907, b. Nov 18 1920, Pascola, Pemiscot Co., MO.

+ 416. |

+ 417. i
+ 418. iii
+ 419. iv
+ 420. v
+ 421. vi

Children:

Nancy Lee Alford #1657 b. Feb 21 1941.
Jerry Ray Alford #1658 b. Aug 23 1942.
Judy Marie Alford #1659 b. Apr 20 1946.
Mary Kay Alford #1660 b. Mar 17 1949,
Albert Lee Alford Jr. #1661 b. Nov 27 1952.
Anthony Paul Alford #1662 b. Feb 4 1955.

Martha Lou Alford #420 (30.Nellie?, 4. Thomas?, 1.William®) b. Jun 21 1922, Pemiscot Co., MO, m. Feb
21 1944, in Pemiscot Co., MO, Alton Jay Terrett #1086.

+ 422, i
423. ii

Children:

Sue Ann Terrett #1694 b. Oct 14 1945.

James Don Terrett #1695 b. May 31 1947, Pemiscot Co., MO, m. (1) May 11 1973, in
Pemiscot Co., MO, Shelia Abbott #1701, d. 1988, buried: Little Prairie
C,Caruthersville,Pemiscot, m. (2) Jun 11990, in Blytheville, Mississippi Co., AR, Cora
Babcok #1702.

Gladys Alford #256 (31.Robert®, 4. Thomas?®, 1.William*) b. May 1909, m. Dec 3 1927, in Blytheville,
Mississippi Co., AR, Frankie B. Holloman #257, b. Oct 13 1909, d. Jul 8 1987, Memphis, Shelby Co.,
TN, buried: Little Prairie C,Caruthersville,Pemiscot. Gladys died 1945, Caruthersville, Pemiscot Co.,
MO, buried: Little Prairie C,Caruthersville,Pemiscot.

+ 424. i
+ 425, ii

Children:
Robert Lemuel (Jack) Holloman #258.
Mary Diana Holloman #259 b. Nov 29 1939.

22



INDEX

, Mattie
,Myrtle B. .....ccccooeiiiis
, Virgie
Abbott, Shelia
Adams, Ella Almeta
Alford, Addie Lou
Alford, Albert Lee Jr. ............
Alford, Albert Lee Sr. ............
Alford, Alvah Ebin
Alford, Amanda H. ..............
Alford, Annie
Alford, Anthony Paul ...
Alford, Arthur Irvin (Straw) 5,15
Alford, Arthur Trvin Jr. oo 15
Alford, Arvenica (Vennie)
Alford, Bertha
Alford, Bessie
Alford, Bessie Mae
Alford, Betty Jo
Alford, Billie Sue
Alford, Bobby Joe
Alford, Cary David
Alford, Charlie
Alford, Cheryl Anne
Alford, Clayton Carmack
Alford, Cleo
Alford, Columbus (Lummie)
Alford, Cornelius Neely "Buck"
Alford, Darryl Wayne
Alford, Donald
Alford, Doris Lorene
Alford, Dorothy M.
Alford, Edith Bell
Alford, Ela Beatrice
Alford, Elizabeth
Alford, Elizabeth Sanders
Alford, Elizabeth Virginia
Alford, Emma Louise
Alford, Farris Thomas
Alford, Florance Elaine
Alford, Florence Dee Myrtle
Alford, Fred

Alford, George W. ..o 2,8
Alford, George Washington (Ben) Jr. .....cccccvviiiiiiiiiiiieenn, 4
Alford, George Washington Sr. ................

Alford, Gerald Rice
Alford, Gladys
Alford, Gladys Lovelle
Alford, Gloria Jean
Alford, Griffin Rainey
Alford, Hattie J. oo 2,8
Alford, Helen Fay 22
Alford, Helen Juanita 15
AITOrd, HENTY C. oo 2,4

23

Alford, Henry Coach
Alford, Herbert Layfaette
Alford, Herman Morrison
Alford, Hilda Leon
Alford, HOmeEr C. ooe e 5
Alford, Horace Thomas
Alford, Ida
Alford, Jack Leroy
Alford, Jackie Ronald
Alford, James Carmack
Alford, James Cleo
Alford, James Thomas (Banty Jim)
Alford, James William
Alford, James William Jr. ..ooooooiiiiiiiiiiici e 3,10
Alford, Jane Ann 20
Alford, Jay Thomas ReV. ...t 15
Alford, Jerry Ray
Alford, Jesse Monroe (Bud)
Alford, Jesse Raymond
Alford, Joan Annette
Alford, Joan Marie
Alford, John Herbert

Alford, John Layfaette
Alford, John Louis
Alford, John R. "Reggie"
Alford, John Robert
Alford, Joyce Marie
Alford, Judy Marie

Alford, Julia
Alford, Julia Ann
Alford, Larry Glen
Alford, Leander
Alford, Lewis Edward
Alford, Lewis Ray
Alford, Lucinda
Alford, Lula Mai
Alford, Lynell Herman
Alford, Mabel Inell (Kitty)
Alford, Margaret W hite
Alford, Martha Ann (Mattie)
Alford, Martha Lou
Alford, Martha M. ... 2
Alford, Marvin Ralph
Alford, Marvin Rice
Alford, Mary Ann
Alford, Mary Frances
Alford, Mary Gay
Alford, Mary Jane
Alford, Mary Kay
Alford, Milburn
Alford, Minnie

Alford, Minnie Lee
Alford, Mogie
Alford, Nancy
Alford, Nancy E. ......
Alford, Nancy Lee
Alford, Nellie Eugene (Genie)
Alford, Nellie Monroe




Alford, Norma Rae 20
AITord, Oma B. ... 5
Alford, Opal Louise
Alford, PaulC. .......oeeiiinns
Alford, Pauline
Alford, Pearl May
Alford, Pearly Bell
Alford, Raz Gaskill
Alford, Rebecca
Alford, Resa Louise
Alford, Robbie
Alford, Robert Atkins
Alford, Robert Brown
Alford, Robert Frank

Alford, Robert J. ..o 4,11
Alford, Robert Steve

Alford, Roger Bryant
Alford, Ronald Smyth
Alford, Ruby Nell
Alford, Sadie Mae
Alford, Sam
Alford, Samuel Enlo
Alford, Sarah Elizabeth
Alford, Sarah Frances
Alford, Thomas Harney Jr. .....
Alford, Thomas Harney Sr. .......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 7, 20
ALTord, ThOomas J. ..o 6
Alford, Thomas Jefferson
Alford, Thomas Richard
Alford, Toy
Alford, Vera Bell
Alford, Virginia

Alford, Virginia DAre ........cccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee s
Alford, Virginia Gilliam .........cccccoiiiiiiii s
ALFOrd, Wallace ....cooovvviiiiiiee e
Alford, WIllIam oooee e 1
Alford, William C. ...ciiiiiiiiii e 2,6
Alford, William C. Jr. .o 6
Alford, William Gus ..............

Alford, William T. ................

Alford, William Thomas ........

Alford, Willie Virginia .........cccciiiiiiiiiiii e
Alford, Zed T. (Zach) ..o
ANAEISON, e

YN 0 [T €10 Y T =Y o T
Annison, Albert Richard ...........coooiiiiiiiiiii i, 7
ATNOL, JANE e 1
ATNOId, S. E. oo 3
Atkins, Erma Jolly ... 20
BabCOoK, COa ..uoiiiiiiiiiciie e 22
Bailey, GEOIGE G. ..ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 3
Bailey, Lela ..o 3
Bailey, Vera lla ... 3,10
Barber, Geraldine .........ocovvviiiiiiiiiii e 9
Bargery, Donna Mae (Maudie) ........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiies 16
Barnes, GEOIGgIA ...cc.uuvvriiiiiiiiiiee e
Beasley, Merle Eunice ...............

Bell, Bettie JO ......ooevvvvveviieiinnnns

Bell, Charles Ray Sr. .............

Bell, Cletus Montgomery ...

24

Bell, Frances Eugene
Bell, Frank Fravely
Bell, Frank Fravely Jr. ...................
Bell, Hugh
Bell, Linda B.
Bell, Mattie
Bell, Robert Wayne Sr.
Bell, William Lee
Bowen, Myrtle May
Bratcher, George
Bratcher, Gertrude ....
Bratcher, Hattie
Bratcher, Huey
Bratcher, Mary
Bratcher, Mattie
Bratcher, Walter
Brewer, Polk
Brightwell, George Russell
Brightwell, Joel Walter
Brightwell, M artha Rice "Patsy" ....
Brightwell, Robert Sidney
Brightwell, Ruth
Brightwell, Walter RiCe Sr. ..., 14
Brightwell, William J. ... 14
Burns, Nancy Ann
Burton, Herchel
Carlton, Mollie Bell
Carman, Jennie Bell
Cash, DezzieD. .....
Cash, EgbertL. .........
Cash, Horris Odell
Cash, Otis Greely
Cates, Ellen Virginia
Cates, Elsie Irene
Cates, Fannie Perline
Cates, Lula Beatrice
Cates, Mary Lamond
Cates, Oscar Thomas
Cates, Roy Hillard
Cates, Toka Laverne
Cates, William Edward
Cathcart, Sallie Jane
Chandler, Harmon W. ..., 8
Chandler, John Green
Clark, Abe Henry
Clark, Albert Henry
Clark, Albert Lee
Clark, Anna Elizabeth
Clark, Billy GIenn Sr. ... 18
Clark, Charles 17
Clark, ClarenCe M. .....iiiiiii e 6, 18
Clark, Clarence Monroe
Clark, Effie
Clark, Henry Grover
Clark, Henry Monroe
Clark, Howell
Clark, Hugh A. (Pete)
Clark, Jay Hugh
Clark, Lilah
Clark, Louise Inez




ClArK, MaIY oo
Clark, Myrtle Kathleen ........cccoooiiiiiiiii
Clark, MyrtleR. ...

Clark, N. C. e,

Clark, Perry Earl .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiicc et
Clark, Rebecca EUQEeNIa ........coooviiviiiiiiiiiiieee e
Clark, ROSA EtIe ...oovvvviiviiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeereeeeee e
Clark, ROSEMAIY ...cooiiiiiiiiieie et
Clark, Sallie L. o 6,18
Clark, Sarah LOTENE ....ccovviiiiiiiiiieiiee e 18
Clark, SUE EHa ..o 6
Clark, Thomas AUQUSEUS Jr. ...eeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 17
Clark, Thomas GUSEEISON SI. ....viiiviiiiieeiiieeeeeeee e 6, 17
Clark, VESTEI i 17
Clark, VIrginia ......oooooiiiiiiiiiieiece e 18
Clark, William VancCe ......c.cocoviiiiiiiiiii e, 6
Clark, WillIe ...ooovei i

Claybrook, Arron Woodrow (Joe)
Claybrook, Marion Wilson (Ted)

Claybrook, Martha Louise
Claybrook, Mary
Claybrook, Walter H. Jr. ....
Claybrook, Walter H. Sr. ........
Coleman, Gladys
Conner, Elmer
Cook, Elzie Lee
Corely, Thomas
Corley, Martha Ann (P atsy)
Covington, C. H. Il e 14
Craig, Frances Elizabeth
Craig, James Russell
Craig, Sarah Wilson
Craig, Thomas Robert
Currie, Eliza Callie
CUSAC, ROY D oo 12
Daughtery, lona
Davis, Mary Sue Phillips
Dickerson, Myrtle Clemmie
Dickson, Henry Rayburn
Dickson, Martha Frances....
Dinsmore, L. Marshall
Dodson, George Washington
Dodson, Lillye Anne

Dodson, Mary Verlon
Dodson, Mattie Ela
Edlerman, Hattie
EdwWards, C. M. .o 2
Ervin, Marvin
Ervin, Tolly Patsey
Esdorn, Richard
Fireball, Alice
Fitzgerald, Frank
Fitzgerald, Frank Alford
Fitzgerald, Jerry Elizabeth
Flippin, Gladys
Flowers, Mary

Fox, Ruby
Frizzell, Hilda Mae
Gardner, Juanita
Garrison, Annie Rooney

25

Garrison, Jacob
Garrison, Mary Katherine
Garrison, S. Maud
Glisson,

Gremore, Harry
Haley, Myrtle Edna
Harless, Judy
Harrington, Bernita G ail
Harrington, James Noel
Harrington, Mackey Lewis
Harrison, Bennie Yarrington
Harrison, Charles Clay
Harrison, Charles Gordon
Harrison, Charles William
Harrison, Dovey
Harrison, Gene
Harrison, Gladys
Harrison, Gordon ..
Harrison, Gordy ....

HArriSON, GraCiB ..oocviieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiice s
Harrison, Gracie Geraldene

Harrison, Harry HOIMES ........uuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeee e, 9
Harrison, HENFETtA .......oivveiieiiee et 9
Harrison, HOTACE ...covuveiiiiiii e 9
Harrison, J. M. e 1
HarriSON, JAMES ..oiiiiiiiiiieiiieeee s e e e e e 9
Harrison, James Thomas .......ccc.covevveveieriiiieneeiinn,

Harrison, Joseph Curtis Sr. ............

Harrison, Lester C. ....oooeeeevviviviiiinnnnn,

Harrison, LUCIHIE ..veiieiice e
Harrison, Maggie ........eeieiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 5
Harrison, Mary RUth ..., 9
Harrison, Mattie JAnNe .......coooiviiiiiiiiiii e 9
Harrison, Minnie A. s 5
Harrison, Nell Virginia .........ccoooviiiii e 9
Harrison, Russell (Dick) Sr. ...........

Harrison, Russell Jr. ...,

Harrison, Thomas .........cccoeevvvnveinnnnnn.

Harrison, Thomas Marion .......coooeueiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeiie e e s e
Harrison, TOMmMY LAVEINE .......ccviviiieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e 9
Harrison, Wallace JacksSon Sr. ....coooovviiiiiiiiiiiieieeie e 9
Harrison, WilSIE .....oiiviiiii i 5
HAtCher, LUCY .oooiiiiiiiiee et 1
Hemphill, Annie D. oo 12
Hemphill, Bessie Sally .................. 6, 19
Hemphill, Dolores FranCes .......ccccccceveeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 18
Hemphill, Edna Earl ........................ 6, 19
Hemphill, Fannie ... 6, 19
Hemphill, FIoretta .......ccccoeiiiiiiiee e 19
Hemphill, George Thomas (Sonny) Jr. ......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiene 18
Hemphill, George Thomas Sr. ........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 6, 18
Hemphill, Herbert Lafayette ...........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeen, 6, 19
Hemphill, Jack HENry ... 19
Hemphill, Mary Elizabeth (Libby) ....ccooooi 19
Hemphill, OlIVer ..o 6
Hemphill, Ray Lafayette ........ccccooiiiiiiiiiniiiiiieeeee, 19
Hemphill, ROSE Marie .........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiiee e 19
Hemphill, TOGIE oo 6
Hemphill, William Robert ...........ccccoociiiiiiiiinnn. 6, 18, 19



Hollingsworth, Sarah "Sally"

Holloman, Frankie B. ............
Holloman, Mary Diana
Holloman, Robert Lemuel (Jack)
Hooper, Alice Lavelia
Hunt, Caroline
Ingram, CUrtiS E. .....ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiice e 10
Ingram, George Melvin
Ingram, Mildred Ruth

Ingram, Tollie Edward
Inman, Doris
Inman, Elisha

Inman, Fronnie E. ... 10
INMaN, HOYE ..o 19
INMAN, JOB oeiiiii e e 19
INMAN, SEIMA cooviiiiii e 19
INMAN, ZEIMA oo 19
ISDEIL, VA oo 13
Jackson, Mary Adeline .......cccccciiiiiiiiiiiii e 8
Johnson, Don Dawyne ............

Johnson, Harvey Leon ............

Johnson, James Gerald Jr. ......

Johnson, James Gerald Sr. ......

Johnson, James MONIOE ........ovivniiiie e
JOhNSON, JOAN JEAN ..oioiiiviiiciie e
Johnson, JOhNNy L. Sr. ..o 21

Johnson, Kenneth Paul
Johnson, Nell Florence

Johnson, Ora Ella ..................

Johnson, Peggy Ann ..............

Johnson, Sarah Nell ..o,
JohNSON, SArah SUE ....covvviii e,
Johnson, William T. oo 21
Joiner, JIMmie AHla ..o 13
JONES, AL G i 2
Jones, AL R. "B . 4
Jones, AlICE Stratton ......oooveviiiiiiii i, 12
Jones, Anderson Ryles (JACK) .......uuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeeeeen 12
Jones, Barbara AlICE ....o.uiieeiiieiieeee e 21
JONES, BEILY J. oo 4
JONES, CArl it 20
JONES, CECIIH. ittt 12
Jones, Charles Edward Sr. .....oooovviiiiiiiiie e 21
JONES, DAN L. i 12
Jones, EHa May ..o
Jones, Eura Mischa

Jones, Gladys ........cccccvvvvvrennennnn.

Jones, GUY E. ..coooieiiiiii

JONES, H. W s 4
Jones, Hiram W. .o 4,12
JONES, J. BOUINE oot
Jones, Joseph E. Johnston

Jones, JoSeph WIlSON .....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Jones, Margaret E1€anOr ........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e
Jones, Mary Amanda .............

Jones, Myrtle ...

Jones, Robert Georgia (Robbie)

Jones, Robert Jefferson ..oooooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e

26

Jones, Sarah F. oo 4,11
Jones, Thomas
Jones, W. H. ...,
Jones, William Harvey
Jones, William Jefferson

JONES, WD T. it 4,12
10

Keeling, Florence
Kemp, Jim Bob
Kirk, Gracie
Kuykendall, Lessie Mae
Lane, Meuhal
Lane, Robert
Lawler, Bill Ball
Lawler, Jamie Louise
Lawler, Ralph Roland
Lawler, Theresa Mae
Lawler, Virgil Ferd
Lawler, Virgil Ferd Jr. ... 16
Lawrence, William Ross
Lewis, Fannie
Lilliker, Clara

Lilliker, Evelyn (Kitty) ....ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiccececee s
LillIKEr, JUANTEA ©.ieviiiii e
Lilliker, Mary E. ....ooeiiieiee e 13
LilliKer, MAYMe ....ouiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 13
Lilliker, RODEITS. oo, 13
LilliKer, RUTUS S. oo 13

Lilliker, Violet
Long, Vernell
Luker, Marshal

Magness, __

Marsh, DEIOTES ..ovveiiiiii e 20
MaxWell, JAMES A, e 11
McCage, Lillian ... 9

McClure, S. Herschel
McDow, Jessie Clyde
McVay, Albert
Meadows, Grace
Miller, Cecil Otto
Miller, ThomasEddie Sr-M. D. ..cocoiiiiiiiiiee e, 8
Milligan, Mary Dee
Milligan, Minnie E. ... 7
Mitchell, Mary Mai
Monk, Elizabeth
Moody, __

Moultrie, Bessie Ruth
Moultrie, John Henry
Moultrie, John Ray
Moultrie, Oran Lee
Moultrie, Wilma E stelle
Musson, Sarah
Nanjo, Sacciko
Nelson, Jewel Eugene
Norton, Lawrence




Pearigen, Carolyn
Pearigen, Effie Love
Pearigen, Emerson EImo
Pearigen, Emerson Ray
Pearigen, Frances E loise
Pearigen, Gene Coy
Pearigen, James Raleigh
Pearigen, James ROY Jr. ...ooooviiiiiiiiiiiie e 13
Pearigen, JAmMes ROY SP. .oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 4,13
Pearigen, Jare Max 13
Pearigen, Liddie E. .....ccccoeeeeiiiiiiiiie e 4,13
Pearigen, Lola Elizabeth
Pearigen, May Evelyn
Pearigen, Mildred Luceal
Pearigen, Pansy Louise
Pearigen, Patricia Ann
Pearigen, Raymond Burns
Pearigen, Ruby Marie
Pearigen, Ruth May
Pearigen, Talton Evandrel
Pearigen, Thaddeus
Pearigen, William Harris Jr. ..........ccccooiinnnns
Pearigen, William Harris Rev. .............c.ooeoie
Peterson, Linnie Mae
Pritchett, William Bev Jr. .......
Pritchett, William Bev Sr.
Pruett,___
Ramsey, Bessie Pierce
Reagor, Birtie
Reed, Jessie Novelle
Reichen, Frank Sam
Reichen, Franklin Afaltar ...
Reichen, James Christian
Reichen, Merle
Reichen, Murray
Richardson, Agga Frances
Richardson, Sophia
Riley, James
Roney, Marie
Rose, Alice E. MIS. oiviiiiiiiiiiiecien,
Roy, Carlos
Schrantz, W. R, e 15
Schrimsher, Henry
Selph, George
Selph, Hershel
Selph, Mary Ann
Selph, Mary Laverne
Shull, Donna Florance
Siesky, RobertJ. ........ccccvvvnnnn,
Sisco, Lenard
Skinner, Sam
Smith, EMMELt E. ..o 11
SMith, FIOTENCE L. weveiiiiiii e 11
Smith, Inez 11
Smith, Lillian
SMith, LUNA B oo 11
Smith, SIMpPsSoN L. ..o 11

Sollock,

27

Spence, Llewlyn Alford (Jack)
Spence, Vera Marie (June)
Stone,
STOUL, . W o e 7
Summers, Coline Dollie
Szrama, Stanley
Taylor, Sallie Buchanan
Terrett, Alton Jay

Terrett, James Don
Terrett, Sue Ann
Thigpen,Walter C. ........cocovvvvvennennn.
Thompson, Ruby Frances

Thompson, Silas Wayne Jr. .....coocciviviiiiiiiieeeeee s 15
Thompson, Silas Wayne, Sr. ..o 15
19

Treece, Thomas Totts
Tuggle, Annie May Agatha
Tuggle, George James
Tuggle, William Henry (Jack)
Turner, Admire
Turner, Alli Mae
Turner, DeWitt Talmadge
Turner, Eric
Turner, Hettie
Turner, Jesse
TUINEE, JESSE Lt it 8
Turner, Lucy Margaret
Turner, M ary Elizabeth
Turner, RUN D. .ooooiiiie e
Turner, Vannie
Turner, William Admire Jr. ....ccooveveiiiiinieieiiieeeeveenn 2,8
Turner, William Admire Sr. ..o, 1,2
Turner, Willie
Turner, Winnie Beautiline
Vanhoy, MAry J. ..o 4
Vickery, Billy Keith
Wade, Charles Jackson Rev.
Wade, Henry Frank
Wade, Lila Mae
Wade, Rebecca E. ....
Wade, Virginia
Walker, Martha
Wardlowe, Vada Marie
Washburn, J. C. (Jene)
Washburn, Lillye
Wesson, Yoledar Pirl "Lula"
West, Ewing
William, James Wilson. ........ccooveevviiiiiiiiiiiiieiins
Williams, Clark
Williams, Clifford
Williams, Dorothy
Williams, Luther
Williams, M arie
Wilson, Florence Ella Nora
Wilson, Harry
Wilson, Homer
Wilson, Ida May ...
Wilson, James
Wilson, Leon
Wilson, Lula Edith
Wilson, M ary Elizabeth




WilSON, Mary FranCeS ........eeeiiiiiiiaiiiiiiiiiiie e 15 WilSON, RUDY .o

WilSoNn, MONEE RAY ...oooiiiiiiiiiii e Wilson, Thomas Jefferson

Wilson, MUrray ........ccccccceeeeenns Wilson, Woodrow ............cccovvenneen.

Wilson, Olcie ...cooovvvveiiiiiiiee. Yarrington, Minnie Lee ................

Wilson, OSIOW ......cvvvvviieeeeennnnn, Young, Mollie EUGENE ......oeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Wilson, Robert Bruce

Wilson, RODErt E. LEE ...vvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiereeee e 5, 15

28



